
 
 

1 
Standard Form Agreement No. 20-110-9-6 

Amendment No. 2 

 

 ARLINGTON COUNTY, VIRGINIA 
 AGREEMENT No. 20-110-9-6 
 
 
 AMENDMENT NUMBER 2 
 

 
This Amendment Number 2 is made on _____________ by the County and amends Agreement No. 20-
110-9-6 dated January 14, 2020 made between Ardent Company, LLC(“Contractor”) and the County 
Board of Arlington County, Virginia (“County”).  
 
The County and the Contractor amend the Agreement as follows: 
 
 

1. REVISE EXHIBIT C – PRICE SCHEDULE TO INCLUDE CHANGE ORDERS (COs) 4-7 PER 
ATTACHMENT J with a total amount of $439,870 as follows: 
CO4 : $45,053.50 
CO5: ($41,662.00) 
CO6:  $87,119.50 
CO7: $349,359.00 

 
 Total Construction Cost is hereby increased to $5,047,206.88 
 

2. Revise Contract Completion Date from December 22, 2021 to June 20, 2022 as a result of COs 
4-7 per Attachment J.  
 

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 
 
 
WITNESS these signatures: 
 

 
   THE COUNTY BOARD OF ARLINGTON 

   COUNTY, VIRGINIA 

 ARDENT COMPANY, LLC 

 

PRINT: _______________________________               PRINT: _______________________________ 

 

SIGNATURE: __________________________                SIGNATURE: __________________________ 

 

TITLE: _______________________________                 TITLE: _______________________________  

 

DATE: _______________________________         DATE: _______________________________  
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Arash Hooshangi

Managing Director

12/21/2021

12/21/2021

Purchasing Agent

Dr. Sharon T Lewis

12/21/2021



CO 04 Backup Documentation 

CO 04 Includes: 

• PCO 03 – Materials Cost difference to procure wooden benches in planters
alternate to the Escofet Universe System benches

• PCO 14 -  Adjust Sanitary Manhole; removing of (6) existing items from contract.

Section A. Memorandum of Negotiations 
Section B. Current Quotes from Vendor & Backup  
Section C.   Itemized Final Negotiation Breakdown (PCO 14) 
Section D.   Pencil Copy (Working) Markups for Each Party’s Estimate (PCO 14) 
Section E.  Original Party Estimate (PCO 14) 
Section F.  Unused Items-Attachment A 

ATTACHMENT J - CHANGE ORDERS 4-7
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Section A. Memorandum of Negotiations 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  
MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATIONS 

 
CHANGE ORDER No. 4 – Add one (2) new item: Materials Cost Difference for Planter Wooden 
Benches and Adjust Sanitary Manhole; removing of (6) existing items from Pay Item list.   
    
CONTRACT No:  20-110-9-6                       DATE: 08/10/21 

          
1. PROJECT:  Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  

 
2. REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:  See Remarks below. 

 
3. ARLINGTON COUNTY ESTIMATE (ACE):  

 
Amount: $44,808.50                                        Date: 08/10/20 
 

4. CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL (CP): 
 

Amount: $45,296.50                                            Date: 08/10/21 
 

5. NEGOTIATIONS: 
 

Amount:                       New Items (2):         $60,503.50             Date: 08/10/21 
                                    Deleted Items (6):   -$15,450.00 
                                                                     $45,053.50 

 
6. REMARKS: 

  
Item No. 1 (PCO 03) – Materials Cost Difference for Planter Wooden Benches (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to the redesign of N. Stuart St. after the start of construction, a 
hold was placed on releasing the subject benches for manufacture until the redesign was finalized 
in July 2021.  As a result of the expiration of the original bid quote dated 8/14/20 and the 
subsequent cost quote dated 1/7/21 and an increase in the cost of raw materials, Ardent submitted 
a new quote and resultant Change Order on 7/16/21 for the materials cost difference to procure 
Bid Item No. 113 – Planter Wooden Benches which are an alternate to the original Escofet 
Universe System benches.  
 

• Negotiation Recap: Based on these acknowledgements the parties agreed that a negotiation was 
not necessary and that the difference in original and latest vendor quotes would be used to 
determine the amount of compensation. Computation details are attached for three (3) quotes that 
were submitted by Ardent on 8/14/20, 1/7/20 and 7/16/21. 

The parties discussed the specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual 
understanding of the scope of work involved.   

 
Item No. 2 (PCO 14) – Adjust Sanitary Manhole (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order:  Sanitary Manhole No. 1727 per sheet no. 19 of 68 was field-checked 
and found to be in good condition and not to be in conflict with the proposed curb. As a result, 
there is no need to relocate the manhole; instead, only the frame and cover need to be 
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raised/adjusted behind the curb. As such, Ardent was requested to submit a price proposal to 
perform the work. 

 
• Negotiation Recap: Held 08/10/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) Ardent (Contractor); and Sekander Salihi 

(RE) representing Arlington County met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: 
Arlington County Estimate (ACE) = $1,084.00; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $1,572.00. 

The parties discussed the specifics of this change in order to ensure that there was a mutual 
understanding of the scope of work involved. Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the 
following: 

(1) The CP labor hours labors hours (6 hrs) were excessive.  
(2) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage and hours and material amounts and 
agreed that usage and quantities should be adjusted 

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE negotiators agreed: to compromise 
on the labor hours required (5 hours) in addition to other adjustments mentioned above. As 
a result, both parties arrived at a unit price of $1,329.00 for Adjust Sanitary MH with a 0 CD 
extension of the contract duration. 

 
Item Nos. 3-8 (PCO 14) – Credit to County for Unused Contract Pay Items 30-35 (Deleted Items): 

• Reason for Change Order:  As result of not needing to relocate the sanitary manhole per item No. 
2 above, it follows that six (6) related existing pay items (Item Nos. 30-35) are no longer needed, 
the value for which will be credited to the County. See Attachment A for list of items. 
 

• Negotiation Recap: Based on these acknowledgements a negotiation was not necessary and 
these pay items will be removed from contract.  
 

Summary of Negotiations  
Arlington County 

Estimate 
Contractor’s 
Proposal 

Negotiated 
Price 

Add 2 New Items; Delete 6 Existing 
Items 

$44,808.50         45,296.50 $45,053.50 

 
 
Based upon the findings, it is recommended that a change order be issued to Ardent for a lump sum 
amount of $45,053.50. The following find the price to be fair and reasonable for the work involved. 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Arash Hooshangi, Ardent President     Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Sekander Salihi, EIT, STV Resident Engineer   Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________   
Dara Soum, PE, Arlington County Project Manager   Date 

8/12/2021

8/12/21

Dara Soum 8/12/21
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ARDENT COMPANY, LLC•P.O. Box 879, McLean, Virginia22101•Tel: 703.288.3250  •  Fax: 703.288.3251 

Ardent Job: 193-20 
 

July 29, 2021 
 
Mr. Dara Soum, P.E, 
Senior Transit Planner/Project Management Coordinator 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel. (office): 703-228-3202 
 
 
Re:  Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area Improvements 
Arlington County 
 

 
Dear Mr. Soum, 

Ardent Company hereby submits a change order request to compensate for the price 
difference for the procurement of wooden benches in planters alternate to the Escofet Universe 
System benches. 

Item# Description Qty Unit  Unit Price   Total  

EWO1 Cost Difference in Material Price of 
Wooden Benches on Planters 1 LS $59,174.50  $ 59,174.50 

Total Net Change to Contract $ 59,174.50 
 
 Material price quotes for this cost difference is attached with this letter. Please note that this 
is additional cost to the existing contract line item 113. 
 
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
Ardent Company, LLC 
 
 
 
 
Arash Hooshangi, P.E. 
Managing Director 
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Landscape Forms Inc. ▪ 7800 East Michigan Ave. ▪ Kalamazoo MI 49048 ▪ 800.430.6209 

Overview & Clarifications 
Date: 7/12/2021 

LF Quote#:  310826 

Project: Ballston MU Station 

Studio 431 Custom Lead Times Vary And Will Be Determined At The Time The Order Is Placed. Custom Lead Times Can Range 
Anywhere From 5 To 7 Months. 

Quote Is Based On Drawings Dated 9/19/2021 And Specifications Included But Not Dated 

Quote Is Based On Current Market Price. Landscape Forms will hold pricing for 60 days.  Price is subject to change after this time 
has expired. 

Inclusions: 

• Custom Park Bench, Backed Bench Topper Qty 25 
o Support: Powder Coated BUY AMERICA Steel, Color: Standard Landscape Forms Color: TBD

▪ Three Arm Rests: #304 Stainless Steel BUY AMERICA
▪ Supports Mount Directly To Concrete

o Wood: 100% FSC Ipe With Pennofin Oil Finish
▪ Scalloped Holes In Boards For Anchoring Hardware
▪ Board Dimension: 1.5” by 1.5” Square Boards

o Hardware: Stainless Steel M8 x 45mm Drop In Concrete Anchors Included

Pricing Summary: 

Quantity Description Each Extended 

25 Custom Backed Bench 3 Arm Option  $  3,323.00  $      83,075.00 

 Subtotal:  $      83,075.00 

Exclusions: 
▪ Structural Stamp
▪ Footing Design
▪ Lighting / Electrical
▪ Anchoring Hardware
▪ Templates

▪ Installation
▪ Equipment for off

loading
▪ Mock-ups
▪ Attic Stock

▪ Storage
▪ LEED Certifications
▪ Field Measurements

Services Provided 
▪ Three year warranty
▪ Dedicated engineer assigned to the project
▪ Dedicated project manager to coordinate and maintain schedule
▪ Material Samples
▪ Shop Drawings
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Landscape Forms Inc. ▪ 7800 East Michigan Ave. ▪ Kalamazoo MI 49048 ▪ 800.430.6209 

 
 
 

Contacts: 
Local Landscape Forms Contact Studio 431 Contact 
Barbara Nolan, Inc. Darin Piippo 
Barbara Nolan     Studio 431 Market Specialist - Landscape Forms 
Office: (703) 648-0848 Office: (269)276-4414 
Mobile: (703) 819-2441 Mobile: (616)-648-5272 
barbara@barbaranolaninc.com darinp@landscapeforms.com 
  

  
  
  
  

 

Current price of Materials     =     $ 83,075.00
Shipping and Handling Cost =     $ 4,200.00
Customized Color charge     =     $ 2,600.00
                                  Total    =     $ 89,875.00
              + 6% Tax of Total    =     $ 95,267.50
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Quote
CORPORATE
7800 E. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49048-9543
P: 800.521.2546 F: 269.381.3455
www.landscapeforms.com
Federal I.D.# 38-1897577
FSC# RA-COC-001261

Date: 07/12/2021

LF Quote#: 0000310826

PO#:

Project: Ballston MU Station Benches - S431

Bill To: Ardent Company
ATTN: Accounts Receivbale
PO Box 879
McLean, VA 22101

Ship To: Ardent Company
ATTN:
TBA
Arlington, VA 22203

Ship To Contact Phone:703-288-3250 Ext 209

Ship Via: Common Carrier

F.O.B.: Destination

Page: 1 of 3

  Cust #: 2W3UD

  SSR: Studio 431

  Rep: Barbara Nolan, Inc, NA
Darin Piippo, LF5

Purchaser Seller

Qty Description Unit Price Total Price

When ordering please confirm:
Shipping address and contact information (name and ph#)•
Billing address and contact information•
Is your firm or the project tax exempt? If so, exemption certificate must accompany order•
Delivery schedule:•
___Ship immediately upon completion
OR Ship On/After the date:_____

$ 83,075.00 $ 83,075.00

Studio 431 Custom Lead Times Vary And Will Be Determined At The Time The 
Order Is Placed. Custom Lead Times Can Range Anywhere From 5 To 7 Months.

Quote Is Based On Drawings Dated 9/19/2021 And Specifications Included But 
Not Dated

Quote Is Based On Current Market Price. Landscape Forms will hold pricing for 60 
days. Price is subject to change after this time has expired.

Ballston MU Station Benches - Custom Backed Bench Toppers, QTY: 25 

**Price includes standard powdercoat colors. Landscape Forms' RAL optional 
colors have a $670.00 per order per color upcharge and Custom Colors have a
$2,600.00 per order per color upcharge.**

Item Total $ 83,075.00
Shipping & Handling $ 4,200.00

Sub Total $ 87,275.00
Estimated Tax $ 5,236.51

Difference in Material price = $95,267.50 
                                               - $36,093.00 
                                              = $59,174.5 
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Landscape Forms ▪ 7800 E. Michigan Ave. ▪ Kalamazoo MI 49048 ▪ 800.430.6209 

 
 
August 13, 2020 
 
 
Ardent Company, LLC. 
PO Box 879 
McLean, VA  22101 
ATTN: Bijay Subedi    
 
 
 
Mr. Subedi, 
 
This letter is in reference to the wood bench tops for the Ballston-MU Multimodal Improvements in Arlington, 
VA. Studio 431, Landscape Forms’ custom division, will be manufacturing the benches with written certification 
that the products do indeed meet the requirements of the 49 CFR 661 Buy America Act.  
 
We look forward to working with Ardent Company LLC on this project and will insure that the benches are all 
certified as Buy America.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Darin Piippo 
Studio 431 – Market Specialist 
Landscape Forms Inc. 
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Landscape Forms Inc. ▪ 7800 East Michigan Ave. ▪ Kalamazoo MI 49048 ▪ 800.430.6209 

Overview 
 
 Date: January 7, 2021 
 
 LF Quote#:  310826 
  
 Project: Ballston MU Station Benches 

  
Quote Is Based On Current Market Price. Due To The Volatile Market, Price Is Subject To Change Upon Time Of Award. 
 
Studio 431 Custom Lead Times Vary And Will Be Determined At The Time The Order Is Placed. Custom Lead Times Can Range 
Anywhere From 5 To 9 Months. 
 
Quote Is Based On Drawings and Specifications Dated September 19, 2019. 
 
Inclusions: 

• Custom Park Bench, Backed Bench Topper Qty 25 
o Support: Powder Coated BUY AMERICA Steel, Color: Standard TBD 

  Three Arm Rests: #304 Stainless Steel BUY AMERICA 
 Supports Mount Directly To Concrete  

o Wood: 100% FSC Ipe With Pennofin Oil Finish 
 Scalloped Holes In Boards For Anchoring Hardware 
 Board Dimension: 1.5” by 1.5” Square Boards 

o Hardware: Stainless Steel 
 M8 x 45mm Drop In Concrete Anchors Included  

 
Exclusions: 
 Structural Stamp 
 Templates 
 Footing Design 
 Lighting / Electrical 

 Installation 
 Equipment for off 

loading 
 Mock-ups 

 Attic Stock 
 Storage  
 Buy American Act 
 LEED Certifications 

 
Services Provided 
 Three 3-year warranty 
 Dedicated engineer assigned to the project 
 Dedicated project manager to coordinate and maintain schedule 
 Engineered Shop Drawings 
 Material Samples 

 
Contacts: 
 
Local Landscape Forms Contact Studio 431 Contact 
Barbara Nolan, Inc. Darin Piippo 
Barbara Nolan     Studio 431 Market Specialist - Landscape Forms 
Office: (703) 648-0848 Office: (269)276-4414 
Mobile: (703) 819-2441 Mobile: (616)-648-5272 
barbara@barbaranolaninc.com darinp@landscapeforms.com 
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WOOD BENCH COUNT

STUART STREET: 12
FAIRFAX AVE: 6
EXISTING PLANTER: 7 
TOTAL: 25

(MIRROR FOR PLANTER 8)
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SITE ELEMENT MANUFACTURER

OR APPROVED ALTERNATE(S)

BICYCLE RACK - INVERTED U 
RACK

BASES OF DESIGN: DERO 'HOOP RACK HEAVY DUTY'

http://www.dero.com/product/hoop-rack-heavy-duty/

OR APPROVED EQUAL

PRODUCT INFORMATION 
FINISH COMMENTS

ANCHOR MOUNTING PLATE TO CONCRETE SLAB-ON-GRADE WITH EPOXY EXPANSION BOLTS OR APPROVED 
ALTERNATIVE METHOD PER MFG RECOMMENDATIONS. CONCRETE BASE ANCHOR STUDS SHALL ALL BE 
TAMPER-PROOF CONNECTIONS.

BENCH BASES OF DESIGN: LANDSCAPE FORMS "35 STAY 
BENCH" WITH BACK AND FACTORY INSTALLED 
DIVIDERS AND INTERMEDIATE ARMS

http://www.landscapeforms.com/en-
US/product/Pages/35-Stay-Bench.aspx

OR APPROVED EQUAL

SURFACE MOUNT, BOLTED; REF ARCH SITE PLANS FOR SITE SPECIFICATIONS.

SIDEWALK

WOOD BENCH TROPICAL WOOD W/ STEEL 
SUPPORT STRAPS, SILVER 
FINISH

POWDER COATED, 
BLACK

TRASH RECEPTACLE WMATA STANDARD

PRECAST PLANTERS STANDARD WHITE, 
ACID WASH, REF SPEC

18" X 36" SCORED CONCRETE
(TRANSIT AND LOADING)

3' x 9' SCORED CONCRETE
(WALKING AREAS, PLAZA)

BUS SHELTER BASES OF DESIGN: BRASCO, "ECLIPSE" FLAT

http://www.brasco.com/products/bus-stop-shelters/eclipse-
flat

OR APPROVED EQUAL

POWDERCOATED, 
WHITE ALUMINUM / 
GLASS

COMPLY WITH ARLINGTON COUNTY STANDARD
OPAQUE ALUMINUM ROOF TO MATCH SHELTER

PRECAST PAVER AS SPLASH 
BLOCK

STANDARD PRECAST PAVER TO MATCH PLANTER PRECAST

DARK GREY,
BROOM FINISH
COLOR TO BE CHOSEN FROM 
STANDARD COLOR CHARTS

CUSTOM PRECAST PLANTER

STANDARD
BROOM FINISH
COLOR TO BE CHOSEN FROM 
STANDARD COLOR CHARTS

TYPICAL CONCRETE AT 
SIDEWALK / PLAZA AREA
COMPLY WITH ARLINGTON 
COUNTY STANDARD

DARK GREY AT TRANSIT AREA

SKATEBOARD DETERRENT 
DEVICE

BASES OF DESIGN: SKATE STOPPERS
"ARLINGTON", INSERT SERIES

WWW.SKATESTOPPERS.COM

OR APPROVED EQUAL

WHITE TOMBASIL EMBEDDED INTO PRECAST BENCH

POWDERCOATED, PAINT TO MATCH 
BUS SHELTER
BRASCO WHITE ALUMINUM

TGIC POWER COATED - PAINT BLACK

BASES OF DESIGN: LANDSCAPE FORMS "ESCOFET 
UNIVERSE SYSTEM" BACKED BENCH 71", SURFACE 
MOUNT, TROPICAL WOOD

https://www.landscapeforms.com/en-
US/product/Pages/Escofet-Universe-System.aspx

OR APPROVED EQUAL

VICTOR STANLEY, INC., IRONSITES SERIES, MODEL S-42

https://www.victorstanley.com/product/s-42/

OR APPROVED EQUAL
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Quote
CORPORATE
7800 E. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49048-9543
P: 800.521.2546 F: 269.381.3455
www.landscapeforms.com
Federal I.D.# 38-1897577
FSC# RA-COC-001261

Date: 01/07/2021

LF Quote#: 0000310826

PO#:

Project: Ballston MU Station Benches - S431

Bill To: Ardent Company
ATTN: Accounts Receivbale
PO Box 879
McLean, VA 22101

Ship To: Ardent Company
ATTN:
TBA
Arlington, VA 22203

Ship To Contact Phone:703-288-3250 Ext 209

Ship Via: Common Carrier

F.O.B.: Destination

Page: 1 of 3

  Cust #: 2W3UD

  SSR: Studio 431

  Rep: Barbara Nolan, Inc, NA
Darin Piippo, LF5

Purchaser Seller

Qty Description Unit Price Total Price

When ordering please confirm:
Shipping address and contact information (name and ph#)•
Billing address and contact information•
Is your firm or the project tax exempt? If so, exemption certificate must accompany order•
Delivery schedule:•
___Ship immediately upon completion
OR Ship On/After the date:_____

 
Quote Is Based On Current Market Price. Due To The Volatile Market, Price Is
Subject To Change Upon Time Of Award.

Studio 431 Custom Lead Times Vary And Will Be Determined At The Time The
Order Is Placed. Custom Lead Times Can Range Anywhere From 5 To 9 Months.

Quote Is Based On Drawings and Specifications Dated September 19, 2019.
 
1 Ballston MU Station Benches - Custom Backed Bench Toppers $ 79,900.00 $ 79,900.00
 

**Price includes standard powdercoat colors. Landscape Forms' RAL optional
colors have a $670.00 per order per color upcharge and Custom Colors have a
$2,600.00 per order per color upcharge.**

 
 
 Item Total $ 79,900.00
 Shipping & Handling $ 4,080.00
 
 Sub Total $ 83,980.00
 Estimated Tax $ 5,038.80
 
 Document Total $ 89,018.80
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Quote
CORPORATE
7800 E. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49048-9543
P: 800.521.2546 F: 269.381.3455
www.landscapeforms.com
Federal I.D.# 38-1897577
FSC# RA-COC-001261

Date: 01/07/2021

LF Quote#: 0000310826

PO#:

Project: Ballston MU Station Benches - S431

Bill To: Ardent Company
ATTN: Accounts Receivbale
PO Box 879
McLean, VA 22101

Ship To: Ardent Company
ATTN:
TBA
Arlington, VA 22203

Ship To Contact Phone:703-288-3250 Ext 209

Ship Via: Common Carrier

F.O.B.: Destination

Page: 2 of 3

  Cust #: 2W3UD

  SSR: Studio 431

  Rep: Barbara Nolan, Inc, NA
Darin Piippo, LF5

Purchaser Seller

Qty Description Unit Price Total Price

 

Payment Terms: Pending-Net30

Landscape Forms, Inc. reserves the right to change payment terms based on payment history as well as information obtained from
commercial credit reporting agencies.

 

• Purchaser is responsible for confirming options, materials, quantities, etc., for completeness and conformity to plans and
specifications.

• Changes to or cancellations of orders may incur a penalty charge of 30% or more. Special orders may not be changed or cancelled.

• Studio 431 (custom) orders cannot be cancelled once purchase order is received and approved.

• Studio 431 orders are subject to price increase after engineering/product development is complete and approved by designer, end
user and purchaser. Modifications in price will be handled via Change Order.

• No merchandise can be returned without authorization from Landscape Forms. Returns may be subject to a disposition fee of
30-100%.

• Prices based on quantities shown and quantity changes may affect price.

• QUOTED prices are held for 60 days. After receipt of a written ORDER, prices will be held for up to one year from receipt of the order.
Changes in quantity or specification may affect pricing.

• Pricing includes selection from our standard color palette. Optional colors and custom color matches are available for an additional fee
and will extend lead-time. Please contact our corporate office for more information.

• Fixtures for custom products are the property of Landscape Forms, Inc., and are not available for sale.

• Landscape Forms is a supplier only and ships via common carrier. Customer is responsible for offloading and installing unless
otherwise indicated above.

• Handling fees alone will apply on third party and customer pick-up orders.

• Mounting hardware is only available on a limited number of products. Please consult the installation recommendations or contact our
corporate office to confirm. In the event hardware is provided, it MUST be used for proper installation.

• Refer to Care and Maintenance guidelines for more detailed information and instructions.

• All orders ship upon completion of fabrication. A one-week grace period may be available, after which storage fees will apply.

• This Agreement contains the entire understanding between the parties. All prior communications are merged into this Agreement. The
terms of this Agreement shall control any conflict between documents.
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Quote
CORPORATE
7800 E. Michigan Avenue
Kalamazoo, MI 49048-9543
P: 800.521.2546 F: 269.381.3455
www.landscapeforms.com
Federal I.D.# 38-1897577
FSC# RA-COC-001261

Date: 01/07/2021

LF Quote#: 0000310826

PO#:

Project: Ballston MU Station Benches - S431

Bill To: Ardent Company
ATTN: Accounts Receivbale
PO Box 879
McLean, VA 22101

Ship To: Ardent Company
ATTN:
TBA
Arlington, VA 22203

Ship To Contact Phone:703-288-3250 Ext 209

Ship Via: Common Carrier

F.O.B.: Destination

Page: 3 of 3

  Cust #: 2W3UD

  SSR: Studio 431

  Rep: Barbara Nolan, Inc, NA
Darin Piippo, LF5

Purchaser Seller

• This Agreement may be signed by the parties separately and by facsimile, and together they shall be deemed one binding, original
Agreement.

• Purchaser shall pay all costs and expenses paid or incurred by Landscape Forms, Inc. in collecting any amounts due for goods
purchased by Purchaser, including without limitation, reasonable attorneys' fees and collection costs. Balances on invoices not paid
within 30 days of date of invoice, or within an alternate period of time as determined and indicated by Landscape Forms, shall incur
interest at a rate of 18% per annum. Cash discounts are not offered.

• Tax is estimated. Actual tax will be charged on final invoice and shall be payable by the Purchaser. U.S. customers must provide a valid
sales tax exemption or resale certificate to remove liability.

• To the extent purchaser supplies or modifies the standard specifications for any products, Landscape Forms, Inc. expressly disclaims
all representations and warranties related to such products or their design whether express or implied except that the products shall be
manufactured in accordance with purchaser's specifications.

• REMITTANCE OPTIONS: For information on paying via credit card, ACH, direct bank transfer, or wire please email us at
AR@landscapeforms.com. Mail payments to:

 USD Checks
Landscape Forms, Inc.
Dept 78073
PO Box 78000
Detroit, MI 48278-0073
USA

CAD Cheques
Landscape Forms, Inc.
PO Box 2408
Station A
Toronto, Ontario M5W 2K6
CAN
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**This e-mail is from outside STV** 

Alfonso, 

 No exceptions to this product – see attached.  No change in bench quantity.  We have not evaluated 
this commercially.  

 Cliff 

 From: Ronca, Alfonso <Alfonso.Ronca@stvinc.com>  
Sent: Monday, August 31, 2020 8:33 AM 
To: Dara Soum <dsoum@arlingtonva.us>; Roberts, Clifford <Clifford.Roberts@parsons.com> 
Cc: Mark Mainardi (mmainardi@arlingtonva.us) <mmainardi@arlingtonva.us>; Rice, Caroline 
<Caroline.Rice@parsons.com>; Kleinman, Jennifer <Jennifer.Kleinman@parsons.com> 
Subject: [EXTERNAL] FW: BMU_Benches for the Planters 
Importance: High 

 Hi Dara, Cliff, 

  
Per below, Ardent needs approval of this CO (material cost difference for wooden benches) in order to 
submit a PO to Landscape Forms so they can prepare the submittal.  It appears that Ardent is only asking 
for this material cost difference as a change condition and not any extra claim for labor and 
equipment.  I have no objection to it as presented. 
  
Cliff – To close the loop on your end, does Parsons have any objection to the materials based on the 
information provided thus far (attached)?  Also, based on our ongoing analysis of field conditions and 
elevation challenges/potential for planter design changes, can Parsons advise at this time if the number 
of benches (25) will remain the same as Ardent needs to confirm this before sending PO. 
  
Dara – Barring any objection form Parsons, please advise as to the County’s position re the CO, and if we 
can proceed, let’s discuss next steps/processing of the CO.   
  
Thanks, and “BE SAFE” 
Alfonso Ronca, P.E. 
Resident Engineer 
Ballston-MU Metro Station Area Improvements Project 
Cell: 202-604-7540 

 
  

From: Bijay Subedi <bijay@ardentcompany.com>  
Sent: Friday, August 28, 2020 12:37 PM 
To: Ronca, Alfonso <Alfonso.Ronca@stvinc.com>; 'Dara Soum' <dsoum@arlingtonva.us>; 'Mark 
Mainardi' <mmainardi@arlingtonva.us> 
Subject: BMU_Benches for the Planters 
  

**This e-mail is from outside STV** 
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Hi Alfonso, 

Regarding the submittals for the wooden benches on top of the planters, we need to send a purchase 
order to Landscape forms. Then only they will begin with preparing the submittal. So, we need a 
confirmation from the county that the change order we sent is good and we can move ahead with the 
purchase order. 

  

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions. 

Best Regards, 

Bijay Subedi 
Project Manager 
Ardent Company, LLC 
Office:- 703-288-3250 (Ext 209) 
Cell:- 703-888-9923 
Fax:- 703-288-3251 
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1777  Church Street NW   

Washington DC  20036 

Tel  202 822 2102     Fax  202 822 2104 

Email  Address   mai l@kgpds.com 

Website   www.kgpds.com 

 

Washington     Honolulu Manila 

 

Transmittal 

 

to: Parsons date: September 1, 2020 

  job number: 1411 

subject: Wooden Benches in Planters job name: Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area 
Improvements 

Arlington County 

   

WE ARE SENDING YOU: 

 attached  under separate cover via ___________________ the following items: 

shop dwgs  prints  plans  samples  specifications  copy of letter  change order  other  

THESE ARE TRANSMITTED as checked below: 

 for your use   as requested  for review and comment   for approval 

REMARKS: 

  

 

 

 

 

1777 Church St. NW
Washington, DC 20036
t 202.822.2102

KGP d e s i g n  s t u d i o  LLC

✔

9/2/2020 bblount

This review is only for general conformance with the
design concept of the project and general compliance
with the information given in the Contract Documents. 
Corrections or comments made on the shop drawings
during this review do not relieve contractor from
compliance with the requirements of the plans and
specifications.  Approval of a specific item shall not
include approval of an assembly or which the item is 
component.  Contractor is responsible for.  Dimensions
to be confirmed and correlated at the jobsite;
information that pertains solely to the fabrication
processes or to the means, methods, techniques,
sequences and procedures of construction;
coordination of the Work of all trades; and the
performing all work in a safe and satisfactory manner.

Date: By:

REVISE AND RESUBMIT

REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED AS NOTED

REJECTED, SEE REMARKS

REVIEWED AND ACCEPTED

REVIEWED

2
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Landscape Forms ▪ 7800 E. Michigan Ave. ▪ Kalamazoo MI 49048 ▪ 800.430.6209 

 
 
August 13, 2020 
 
 
Ardent Company, LLC. 
PO Box 879 
McLean, VA  22101 
ATTN: Bijay Subedi    
 
 
 
Mr. Subedi, 
 
This letter is in reference to the wood bench tops for the Ballston-MU Multimodal Improvements in Arlington, 
VA. Studio 431, Landscape Forms’ custom division, will be manufacturing the benches with written certification 
that the products do indeed meet the requirements of the 49 CFR 661 Buy America Act.  
 
We look forward to working with Ardent Company LLC on this project and will insure that the benches are all 
certified as Buy America.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
Darin Piippo 
Studio 431 – Market Specialist 
Landscape Forms Inc. 
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Section C. Itemized Final Negotiation Breakdown (PCO 14) 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 5.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 5.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 5.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$615.00

Ind. Labor 15.15% $93.17 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $708.17

O&P 15.00% $106.23

TOTAL LABOR $814.40

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 5.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 13.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 1.00 5.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 5.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $407.90

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $407.90

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Bricks, Mortars and Misc 1.00 LS $100.00

0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $55.00

Subtotal Material: $100.00

$106.00

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIAL $106.00

SUBCONTRACTOR

Quant. 

(in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$1,328.30

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$1,328.30

$1,329.00

1

1,329.00$    
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 8/10/21

.

1. 0 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

CO TOTAL:

Subtotals 

$100.00

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

$141.30

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$148.15

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$118.45

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 08/10/21

PCO 14- Sanitary Manhole Adjustment  

Adjustment of sanitary manhole no.1727 to the proposed grade. 

Subtotals 

$190.00

$110.00

$315.00

$0.00

$0.00
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Section D. Pencil Copy (Working) Markups for Each Party’s Estimate (PCO 14) 
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Section E. Original Party Estimate (PCO 14) 
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 1 6 43.70$               262.20$                 
Laborer 1 6 25.30$               151.80$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.12$               144.72$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.12$               144.72$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.15$               144.90$                 
Admin. Costs, Profit & Benefits (0%) -$                       
Overhead and Profit (15%) 127.25$                 

Total 975.59$                 

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 1 6 0 28.26$               169.56$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 1 6 0 29.63$               177.78$                 
Concrete Saw 1 6 0 23.69$               142.14$                 

Allowance (0%) -$                      
Total 489.48$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Bricks, Mortars and Miscellaneous 1 LS 100.00$             106.00$                     106.00$                 

Allowance (0%) -$                      
Total 106.00$                 

Total 1,572.00$              

Cost Breakdown For Manhole Adjustment
Labor & Equipment Costs
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Section F. Unused Items-Attachment A 
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  Attachment A

Contract No. 20-110-9-6

Ballstons MU Metro 

Proposed Change Order No. 14 Credit to County for Unused Contract Pay Items 30-35

This CO Unit Price

30 Remove Sanitry Manhole EA 2,000.00$  1.00 0.00 (1.00) 2,000.00$     (2,000.00)$      

31 Manhole, VDOT MH-1 VLF 350.00$     12.00 0.00 (12.00) 350.00$        (4,200.00)$      

32 Manhole Frame and Cover, VDOT MH-1 EA 250.00$     1.00 0.00 (1.00) 250.00$        (250.00)$         

33 Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 4"-8" LF 250.00$     10.00 0.00 (10.00) 250.00$        (2,500.00)$      

34 Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 10"-12" LF 300.00$     10.00 0.00 (10.00) 300.00$        (3,000.00)$      

35 Sanitary Sewer Pipe, 15"-18" LF 350.00$     10.00 0.00 (10.00) 350.00$        (3,500.00)$      

(15,450.00)$    

Total Amount

                      Total Net Amount

Increas/Decrease
Unit Unit Price Original 

Quantity

Previous 

Quantity 

Adjustment

Bid Item 

No. 
Item Description

Page 1 of 1
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CO 05 Backup Documentation 
 

CO 05 Includes: 

• PCO 15 – Add two (2) new items: Low-Impact Demolition (Sawcutting and 
Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Concrete Bus Bays atop Parking Garage; and Low-
Impact Demolition (Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Sidewalk atop Parking Garage; 
Remove one (1) existing item: Excavation and Backfilling For Parking Garage Roof 
Waterproofing from pay Item list.   

 
 
 
 
Section A. Memorandum of Negotiations 
Section B.      Itemized Final Negotiation Breakdown (PCO 15) 
Section C.      Pencil Copy (Working) Markups for Each Party’s Estimate (PCO 15) 
Section D.      Original Party Estimate (PCO 15) 
Section E.      Unused Items-Attachment A 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  
MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATIONS 

 
CHANGE ORDER No. 5 – Add two (2) new items: Low-Impact Demolition (Sawcutting and 
Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Concrete Bus Bays atop Parking Garage; and Low-Impact 
Demolition (Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Sidewalk atop Parking Garage; Remove one (1) 
existing item: Excavation and Backfilling For Parking Garage Roof Waterproofing from pay 
Item list.   
    
CONTRACT No:  20-110-9-6                       DATE: 09/23/21 

          
1. PROJECT:  Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  

 
2. REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:  See Remarks below. 

 
3. ARLINGTON COUNTY ESTIMATE (ACE):  

 
Amount (Credit to County):      ($69,800.00)                           Date: 09/16/20 
 

4. CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL (CP): 
 

Amount (Credit to County:        ($1,028.00)                           Date: 08/27/21 
 

5. NEGOTIATIONS: 
 

Amount: New Items (2):        $84,338.00         
Deleted Item (1): ($126,000.00) 

                                                      ($41,662.00)                                               Date: 09/20/21 
 

6. REMARKS: 
  

Item No. 1 (PCO 15) – Low-Impact Demolition (Sawcutting and Excavation) of N. Stuart St. 
Concrete Bus Bays atop Parking Garage (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to the close proximity of the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof 
deck slab to the street level surface between 9th St. and Fairfax Dr. within the Phase 2 limits, the 
contractor is advised to perform demolition with care to avoid damaging the structure and its 
waterproof covering which sits approximately 15 inches below street grade.  As such, the use of 
heavy mechanical equipment (hoe-ram, jackhammers, etc) is prohibited, and Ardent is hereby 
directed to proceed using lightweight equipment and saw-cut methods with the understanding that 
additional time will be required to perform demolition operations that had been estimated by 
Ardent to be performed with heavy equipment as evaluated from the contract plans and quantity 
estimate.  As such, Ardent has been advised to submit a cost proposal for compensation of this 
activity within an agreed-to 12 ft. buffer zone from the face of the curb to the west.  
 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/18/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $29,023.00; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $67,784.00 
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The parties discussed the specifics of this change in order to ensure a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 17 CP labor days were excessive because the CP included areas to be demolished that 
are outside of the garage footprint and 12 ft. buffer zone and estimated at a lower productivity rate 
than the ACE. 
(2) The CP estimated an excessive number of dumps required based on a miscalculation of 
allowable load sizes/weights.   
(3) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage and hours and material amounts and 
agreed that some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
(4) The CP did not request time for the work but should have.  

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the parties agreed to reduce the labor days from 17 to 9 and 
the number of dumps from 49 to 30 in addition to time adjustments for associated equipment usage. 
As result, both parties arrived at a unit price of $44,515.00 for Item No. 1 with a 5 CD extension of 
the contract duration. 

 
 
Item No. 2 (PCO 15) – Low-Impact Demolition (Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Sidewalk atop 
Parking Garage (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to the close proximity of the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof 
deck slab to the sidewalk surface between 9th St. and Fairfax Dr. within the Phase 2 and 3 limits, 
the contractor is advised to perform demolition with care to avoid damaging the structure and its 
waterproof covering which sits approximately 4 inches below sidewalk grade.  As such, the use 
of heavy mechanical equipment (hoe-ram, jackhammers, etc) is prohibited, and Ardent is hereby 
directed to proceed using lightweight equipment with the understanding that additional time will 
be required to perform demolition operations that had been estimated by Ardent to be performed 
with heavy equipment as evaluated from the contract plans and quantity estimate.  As such, 
Ardent has been advised to submit a cost proposal for compensation of this activity which will be 
performed essentially by hand 

 
• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/18/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) Ardent (Contractor) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. 

PM) Ardent; Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County met 
virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) = 
$27,177.00; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $57,188.00 

The parties discussed the specifics of this change in order to ensure a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 16 CP labor days were excessive because the CP included sidewalk areas to be 
demolished that are outside (north of) the garage footprint and estimated a lower productivity rate 
than ACE. 
(2) The 8 ACE labor days underestimated the difficulty in removing the encrusted sand layer 
below the brick sidewalk pavers and atop the waterproofing layer. 
(3) The CP estimated an excessive number of dumps required based on a miscalculation of 
allowable load sizes/weights.    
(4) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage and hours as well as material amounts 
and agreed that some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be 
adjusted. 

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the parties agreed to compromise midway on 12 labor days and 
reduce the number of dumps from 30 to 27 in addition to time adjustments for associated equipment 
usage including the addition of a service truck missed by the ACE. As result, both parties arrived at 
a unit price of $39,823.00 for Excavation on top of Parking Garage on N. Stuart St. with a 0 CD 
extension of the contract duration. 
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Item No. 3 (PCO 15) – Credit to County for Unused Contract Pay Item 8 (Deleted Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: New Items 1 and 2 above replace contract work previously covered 
under contract pay item 8 - Excavation and Backfilling For Parking Garage Roof Waterproofing 
(Sheets WP-1 and WP-2).  As a result, it follows that this one (1) existing pay item is no longer 
needed, the value for which will be credited to the County. See attachment A for a list of this item. 
 

• Negotiation Recap: Based on these acknowledgements a negotiation was not necessary and 
these pay items will be removed from contract.  

 

 

Summary of Negotiations  
Arlington County 

Estimate 
Contractor’s 

Proposal 
Negotiated 

Price 

Add 2 New Items; Delete 1 Existing 
item 

($69,800.00)        ($1,028.00) ($41,662.00) 

 
 
The negotiations of 09/20/21 resulted in all parties agreeing to the same unit price for two (2) new 
contract items and one (1) existing contract item to be credited. 
 
Based upon the findings, it is recommended that a change order be issued to Ardent for a lump sum 
amount of $84,338.00 for the two (2) new pay items, and a credit be applied to the contract in the 
amount of $126,000.00 for a net savings of $41,662. The following find the price to be fair and 
reasonable for the work involved. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Arash Hooshangi, Ardent President     Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Sekander Salihi, EIT, STV Resident Engineer   Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________   
Dara Soum, PE, Arlington County Project Manager   Date 

9/23/2021

9/23/21

Dara Soum 9/30/21
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 72.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$10,578.96

Ind. Labor 15.15% $1,602.71 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $12,181.67

O&P 15.00% $1,827.25

TOTAL LABOR $14,008.92

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 48.00 Hrs. $34.86

Skid Steer 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $23.69

Sweeper 1.00 48.00 Hrs. $27.16

Service Truck 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $31.26

Pickup Truck 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $11,101.44

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $11,101.44

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Dump Fee 30 See comment EA 210 Supplier (DC Materials)

Saw Blade 4.00 EA $900.00

0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $55.00

Subtotal Material: $9,900.00

$10,494.00

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIAL $10,494.00

SUBCONTRACTOR

Quant. 

(in Day) Hrs Unit $

Trucking 12.00 9 $75.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $8,100.00

O&P 10.00% $810.00

TOTAL SUB $8,910.00

$44,514.36

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$44,514.36

$44,515.00

1

44,515.00$  
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 8/10/219/18/2021

Notes:

1. 9 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/20/21

Subtotals 

Additional time to perform demolition with care atop the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof deck slab due to its shallow depth

PCO 15 - Low-Impact Demolition (Sawcutting & Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Concrete Bus Bays atop Parking Garage

$0.00

$2,736.00

$1,584.00

$4,536.00

$1,722.96

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$1,673.28

$2,133.36

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$1,705.68

$1,303.68

$2,250.72

$2,034.72

Subtotals 

$6,300.00

$3,600.00

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

CO TOTAL:

$8,100.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

PCO 15 - Low-Impact Demolition (Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Sidewalk atop Parking Garage

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 96.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 96.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 96.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$12,573.76

Ind. Labor 15.15% $1,904.92 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $14,478.68

O&P 15.00% $2,171.80

TOTAL LABOR $16,650.49

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $34.86

Skid Steer 1.00 48.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.69

Sweeper 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $27.16

Service Truck 1.00 96.00 Hrs. $31.26

Pickup Truck 1.00 96.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $8,251.68

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $8,251.68

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Dump Fee 27 See comment EA 210 Supplier (DC Materials)

0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $55.00

Subtotal Material: $5,670.00

$6,010.20

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIAL $6,010.20

SUBCONTRACTOR

Quant. 

(in Day) Hrs Unit $

Trucking 12.00 9 $75.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $8,100.00

O&P 10.00% $810.00

TOTAL SUB $8,910.00

$39,822.37

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$39,822.37

$39,823.00

1

39,823.00$  
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 8/10/219/18/2021

Notes:

1. 12 days time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/20/21

Subtotals 

$3,648.00

$2,112.00

$6,048.00

$765.76

$0.00

Additional time to perform demolition with care atop the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof deck slab due to its shallow depth

$2,712.96

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$1,115.52

$1,422.24

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$3,000.96

CO TOTAL:

Subtotals 

$5,670.00

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$8,100.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):
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ARDENT COMPANY, LLC  •  P.O. Box 879, McLean, Virginia 22101  •  Tel: 703.288.3250  •  Fax: 703.288.3251 

Ardent Job: 193-20 
 

August 27, 2021 
 

Mr. Dara Soum, P.E, 
Senior Transit Planner/Project Management Coordinator 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel. (office): 703-228-3202 
 
Re:  Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area Improvements 
Arlington County 

 
Dear Mr. Soum, 

Ardent Company hereby submits another change order request for the excavation and 
removal of existing bus bays and overburden on the underground garage slab. 

Due to the close proximity and poor condition of the existing garage slab and waterproofing, 
the entire existing sidewalk has to be removed by hand with care. Similarly the entire busbay has 
to be sawcut into small pieces and hauled away. This requires additional care and effort for 
controlled depth excavation than conventional demolition methods. The table below summarizes 
our estimation for the excavation needed on N Stuart Street along with the credit for the 
excavation per original contract line item. 

We still have not got directive on how backfill should be done in these excavated areas as 
conventional compaction methods cannot be practiced if the minimum compaction requirements 
are not waived off. 

Item# Description Qty Unit  Unit Price   Total  
CO5-1 Sawcutting and Excavation in Bus bay 1 LS $67,784.00 $67,784.00  

CO5-2 Excavation on top of Parking Garage in 
Stuart Street 1 LS $57,188.00 $57,188.00  

8 
Excavation and Backfilling For Parking 
Garage Roof Waterproofing (Sheets 
WP-1 and WP-2) 

2100 CY -$60.00 ($126,000.00) 

Total Net Change to Contract $  (1,028.00) 
  
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
Ardent Company, LLC 
 
 
 
Arash Hooshangi, P.E. 
Managing Director 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 17 8 43.70$               5,943.20$              
Laborer 17 8 25.30$               3,440.80$              
Laborer 17 8 24.12$               3,280.32$              
Laborer 17 8 24.12$               3,280.32$              
Laborer 5 8 24.15$               966.00$                 

Total 16,910.64$            

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 5 8 0 35.76$               1,430.40$              
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 17 8 0 28.26$               3,843.36$              
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 17 8 0 29.63$               4,029.68$              
Service Truck 12 8 0 35.00$               3,360.00$              
Concrete Saw 12 8 0 23.69$               2,274.24$              
Sweeper 5 8 0 27.16$               1,086.40$              

Total 16,024.08$            

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Dump Fee DC Materials 49 EA 210.00$             222.60$                     10,907.40$            
Saw Blades 5 EA 900.00$             954.00$                     4,770.00$              

-$                           -$                       
Total 15,677.40$            

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
Trucking 16 9 75.00$               10,800.00$            

Allowance (10%) 1,080.00$             
Total 11,880.00$            

48,612.00$         
7,291.80$           

11,880.00$         
Total 67,784.00$            

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Sawcutting and Excavation in Bus bay
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 16 8 43.70$               5,593.60$              
Laborer 16 8 25.30$               3,238.40$              
Laborer 16 8 24.12$               3,087.36$              
Laborer 16 8 24.12$               3,087.36$              
Laborer 16 8 24.15$               3,091.20$              

Total 18,097.92$            

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 16 8 0 35.76$               4,577.28$              
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 16 8 0 28.26$               3,617.28$              
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 16 8 0 29.63$               3,792.64$              

Total 18,496.00$            

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Dump Fee DC Materials 30 EA 210.00$             222.60$                     6,678.00$              

-$                           -$                       
Total 6,678.00$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
Trucking 10 9 75.00$               6,750.00$              

Allowance (10%) 675.00$                
Total 7,425.00$              

43,272.00$         
6,490.80$           
7,425.00$           

Total 57,188.00$            

Cost Breakdown For Excavation on top of Parking Garage in Stuart Street
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)
Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 54.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$6,642.00

Ind. Labor 15.15% $1,006.26 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $7,648.26

O&P 15.00% $1,147.24

TOTAL LABOR $8,795.50

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $23.69

Sweeper 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $27.16

Service Truck 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $31.26

Pickup Truck 1.00 54.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $8,078.32

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $8,078.32

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Dump Fee 18 See comment EA 210 Supplier ()

Saw Blade 3.00 See comment EA $900.00

0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $55.00

Subtotal Material: $6,480.00

$6,868.80

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIAL $6,868.80

SUBCONTRACTOR

Quant. 

(in Day) Hrs Unit $

Trucking 8.00 8 $75.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $4,800.00

O&P 10.00% $480.00

TOTAL SUB $5,280.00

$29,022.62

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$29,022.62

$29,023.00

1

29,023.00$  
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 8/10/219/16/2021

Notes:

1. 7 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

CO TOTAL:

Subtotals 

$2,700.00

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$4,800.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

$3,780.00

$1,526.04

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$1,115.84

$1,600.02

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$1,279.26

$869.12

$1,688.04

$0.00

ARDENT
STV/County Independent Cost Estimate 09/16/21

Subtotals 

$2,052.00

$1,188.00

$3,402.00

$0.00

$0.00

PCO 15 - Low-Impact Demolition (Sawcutting & Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Concrete Bus Bays atop Parking Garage

Additional time to perform demolition with care atop the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof deck slab due to its shallow depth
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

PCO 15 - Low-Impact Demolition (Excavation) of N. Stuart St. Sidewalk atop Parking Garage

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 72.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$8,856.00

Ind. Labor 15.15% $1,341.68 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $10,197.68

O&P 15.00% $1,529.65

TOTAL LABOR $11,727.34

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 64.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 64.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.69

Sweeper 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $27.16

Service Truck 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $35.00

Pickup Truck 1.00 72.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $6,162.72

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $6,162.72

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Dump Fee 18 See comment EA 210

0.00 LS $100.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $200.00 $0.00

0.00 LS $55.00

Subtotal Material: $3,780.00

$4,006.80

O&P 0.00% $0.00

TOTAL MATERIAL $4,006.80

SUBCONTRACTOR

Quant. 

(in Day) Hrs Unit $

Trucking 8.00 8 $75.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $4,800.00

O&P 10.00% $480.00

TOTAL SUB $5,280.00

$27,176.86

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$27,176.86

$27,177.00

1

27,177.00$  
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 8/10/219/16/2021

Notes:

1. 9 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
STV/County Independent Cost Estimate 09/16/21

Subtotals 

$2,736.00

$1,584.00

$4,536.00

$0.00

$0.00

Additional time to perform demolition with care atop the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof deck slab due to its shallow depth

$2,034.72

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$2,231.68

$1,896.32

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

CO TOTAL:

Subtotals 

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$4,800.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

$3,780.00
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  Attachment A

Contract No. 20-110-9-6

Ballstons MU Metro 

Proposed Change Order No. 15 Decreased Items

This CO Unit Price

8 Excavation and Backfilling For Parking Garage Roof Waterproofing (Sheets WP1 & WP2) CY 60.00$       2,100.00 0.00 (2,100.00) 60.00$          (126,000.00)$  

(126,000.00)$  

Total Amount

                      Total Net Amount

Decrease
Unit Unit Price Original 

Quantity

Previous 

Quantity 

Adjustment

Bid Item 

No. 
Item Description

Page 1 of 1
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All	material	herein	©	2003-2019	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

June	20,	2019

4.0	X	4.0Axle	Configuration CrewCab	Type
385.0	hpHorsepower GasolinePower	Mode
1.0Ton	Rating

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US$

Adjustments	for	Ardent609	in	All	Saved	Models
Ford	F-350
On-Highway	Light	Duty	Trucks

Size	Class:
300	HP	&	Over
Weight:
HP

Configuration	for	F-350

Blue	Book	Rates
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published	Rates $1,060.00 $295.00 $74.00 $11.00 $24.80 $30.82

Adjustments
Region	(	Washington,
District	of	Columbia:	
107.2%)

$76.32 $21.24 $5.33 $0.79

Model	Year
(2019:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost	(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -

Total: $1,136.32 $316.24 $79.33 $11.79 $24.80 $31.26

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate $4.58

Idling	Rate $26.58

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation	(ownership) 54% $572.40/mo

Overhaul	(ownership) 29% $307.40/mo

CFC	(ownership) 7% $74.20/mo

Indirect	(ownership) 10% $106.00/mo

Fuel	(operating)	@	2.75 81% $20.12/hr

Revised	Date:	1st	half	2019

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may	not	match
Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	ARASH	HOOSHANGI	(ardentbox-user@yahoo.com)

www.e
qu

ipm
en

tw
at

ch
.co

m

Service Truck
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All	material	herein	©	2003-2019	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

June	25,	2019

8X4Axle	Configuration 450.0Horsepower
85000.0	lbsMaximum	Gross	Vehicle	Weight DieselPower	Mode
15.0	-	18.0	cu	ydStruck	Capacity

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US$

Rental	Rate	Blue	Book®
Miscellaneous	8X4	18YD	85KGVW
On-Highway	Rear	Dumps

Size	Class:
60,001	GVW	&	Over
Weight:
21021	lbs

Configuration	for	8X4	18YD	85KGVW

Blue	Book	Rates
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published	Rates $5,665.00 $1,585.00 $395.00 $59.00 $62.90 $95.09

Adjustments
Region	(	Washington,
District	of	Columbia:	
107.2%)

$407.88 $114.12 $28.44 $4.25

Model	Year
(2019:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost	(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -

Total: $6,072.88 $1,699.12 $423.44 $63.25 $62.90 $97.40

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate $23.81

Idling	Rate $75.71

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation	(ownership) 50% $2,832.50/mo

Overhaul	(ownership) 31% $1,756.15/mo

CFC	(ownership) 8% $453.20/mo

Indirect	(ownership) 11% $623.15/mo

Fuel	(operating)	@	3.27 66% $41.20/hr

Revised	Date:	1st	half	2019

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may	not	match
Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	ARASH	HOOSHANGI	(ardentbox-user@yahoo.com)
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All	material	herein	©	2003-2019	Informa	All	rights	reserved.

June	25,	2019

4X4Axle	Configuration 217.0Horsepower
30000.0	lbsMaximum	Gross	Vehicle	Weight DieselPower	Mode
7.0	-	8.0	cu	ydStruck	Capacity

www.equipmentwatch.com

All	prices	shown	in	US$

Rental	Rate	Blue	Book®
Miscellaneous	4X4	8YD	DSL
On-Highway	Rear	Dumps

Size	Class:
26,001	-	33,000	GVW
Weight:
9700	lbs

Configuration	for	4X4	8YD	DSL

Blue	Book	Rates
**	FHWA	Rate	is	equal	to	the	monthly	ownership	cost	divided	by	176	plus	the	hourly	estimated	operating	cost.

Ownership	Costs Estimated
Operating	Costs

FHWA	Rate**

Monthly Weekly Daily Hourly Hourly Hourly
Published	Rates $2,720.00 $760.00 $190.00 $29.00 $30.20 $45.65

Adjustments
Region	(	Washington,
District	of	Columbia:	
107.2%)

$195.84 $54.72 $13.68 $2.09

Model	Year
(2019:	100%)

- - - -

Adjusted	Hourly
Ownership	Cost	(100%)

- - - -

Hourly	Operating	Cost	(100%) -

Total: $2,915.84 $814.72 $203.68 $31.09 $30.20 $46.77

Non-Active	Use	Rates Hourly

Standby	Rate $11.43

Idling	Rate $36.44

Rate	Element	Allocation

Element Percentage Value
Depreciation	(ownership) 50% $1,360.00/mo

Overhaul	(ownership) 31% $843.20/mo

CFC	(ownership) 8% $217.60/mo

Indirect	(ownership) 11% $299.20/mo

Fuel	(operating)	@	3.27 66% $19.87/hr

Revised	Date:	1st	half	2019

These	are	the	most	accurate	rates	for	the	selected	Revision	Date(s).	However,	due	to	more	frequent	online	updates,	these	rates	may	not	match
Rental	Rate	Blue	Book	Print.	Visit	the	Cost	Recovery	Product	Guide	on	our	Help	page	for	more	information.

The	equipment	represented	in	this	report	has	been	exclusively	prepared	for	ARASH	HOOSHANGI	(ardentbox-user@yahoo.com)
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CO 06 Backup Documentation 
 

CO 06 Includes: 

• PCO 16 – Add seven (7) new items: N. Stuart Curb Height Change, Spread Street 
Light Foundation, Spread Flag Sign Foundation, Spread WMATA Pylon 
Foundation, SD Structure No. 1 Field Modification, 18 inch Streetlight Junction 
Box, 18 inch Bus Shelter Junction Box Unusable JBs; Increase one (1) existing 
pay item: “Adjust Sanitary MH” by 11 EA; Remove twelve (12) existing pay items. 

• PCO 17 – Installation of Grate, Inlet, MH and RCP.  

• PCO 18 – Lean Concrete Removal. 
 
 
 
 
Section A. Memorandum of Negotiations 
Section B.      Itemized Final Negotiation Breakdown (PCO 16, PCO 17 & PCO 18) 
Section C.      Pencil Copy (Working) Markups for Each Party’s Estimate (PCO 16, PCO 17   
                        & PCO 18)                           
Section D.      Original Party Estimate (PCO 16, PCO 17 & PCO 18) 
Section E.      Attachment A 
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Section A. Memorandum of Negotiations 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  
MEMORANDUM OF NEGOTIATIONS 

 
CHANGE ORDER No. 6 – Add ten (10) new items:, N. Stuart Curb Height Change, Spread 
Street Light Foundation, Spread Flag Sign Foundation, Spread WMATA Pylon Foundation, SD 
Structure No. 1 Field Modification, 18 inch Streetlight Junction Box, 18 inch Bus Shelter 
Junction Box Unusable JBs; Installation of Grate, Inlet, MH and RCP; and Lean Concrete 
Removal; Increase one (1) existing pay item: “Adjust Sanitary MH” by 11 EA; Remove twelve 
(12) existing pay items(see full list below) from Pay Item lists. 
    
CONTRACT No:  20-110-9-6                         DATE: 10/11/21 

          
1. PROJECT:  Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project                                                  

 
2. REASON FOR CHANGE ORDER:  See Remarks below. 
 
3. ARLINGTON COUNTY ESTIMATE (ACE):  

 
Amount:      $46,481.00                                                            Date: 10/08/21 
 

4. CONTRACTOR’S PROPOSAL (CP): 
 
Amount:   $132,930.50                                                            Date: 10/07/21 
 

5. NEGOTIATIONS: 
 
Amount:  New Items (10):     $123,230.50         
Increased of Ex. Items (1):   $14,619.00 
Deleted Item (1):   ($50,730.00) 
                                                 $87,119.50                                                            Date: 10/11/21 
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6. REMARKS: 
 

Item No. 1 (PCO 16) – N. Stuart Curb Height Change (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: The N. Stuart St. Redesign Package (hereafter referred to as NSSR) 
included an increase of the curb height from 6 to 8 inches. As a result, a price proposal was 
requested from Ardent for the increase in work to modify curb height from 6 to 8 inches. 
   

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/128/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $1,182.00; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $1,678.00 

The parties discussed the specifics of this change in order to ensure there was a mutual 
understanding of the scope of work.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 6 CP labor hours were high and estimated a productivity rate lower than the ACE.  
(2) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed to compromise midway on the labor 
hours required (4 hours). As result, both parties arrived at a price of $1,343.00 LS to modify the curb 
height from 6 to 8-inches with a 0 CD extension of the contract duration. 

 
 
Item No. 2 (PCO 16) – Spread Street-Light Foundation (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order:  Due to the close proximity of the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof 
deck slab to the sidewalk surface between 9th St. and Fairfax Dr. within the Phase 2 limits, the 8   
streetlight foundations cannot be constructed per Arlington County standard depths  so spread 
foundations were designed as part of the NSSR and a price proposal was requested from Ardent 
for the revised design 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) 
and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County met virtually and presented each party’s 
estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE = $4,494.00 EA; Contractor’s Proposal 
(CP) = $6,518.00 EA. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The CP was short 1 service truck @ 12 Hrs. 
(2) The CP inadvertently calculated $200 in extra cost for the colored-concrete price difference  
(3) The 16 CP labor hours were excessive and estimated a productivity rate lower than the ACE.  

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to compromise midway on the labor 
hours required (12 hours) for (1) unit of spreader streetlight foundation and agreed on to add (1) 
service truck for 12 hrs. As result, the parties agreed that vendor quotes would be used for the rebar 
and anchor bolts estimate. As result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $5,913.00 for each spread 
footer modification for a total of $47,304.00 for 8 spreader streetlight foundations.  
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Item No. 3 (PCO 16) – Spread Flag Sign Foundation (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: It was determined that this foundation should use colored concrete 
due to the NSSR, so a price proposal was requested from Ardent for the difference in cost. In 
addition, Ardent requested these foundations be paid as a new item to be paid per EA instead of 
per CY per the bid item for regular foundation.   

 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $398.00 EA; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $6,518.00 EA. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) Revision of foundation to spread-type does not alter construction methods in such a way to 
warrant changing payment method to EA from CY. 

(2) Increased cost of materials cannot be used as a vehicle to request an increase in pricing 
because Ardent is still under its original contract 

(3) Ardent can will be only compensated for price difference between colored and regular 
concrete. 

(4) Ardent is entitled to 2 hrs time compensation due to the need to use lightweight methods to 
carefully construct the foundations atop the shallow parking garage roof slab.  

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the parties agreed to add two (2) hrs additional time for labor 
and equipment to the CP; and to compensate the CP for price difference between colored concrete 
and regular concrete. As result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $1,005.00 EA for a total of 
$4,020.00 for the 4 spread flag foundations with 1 CD extension of the contract duration.  

 
 
Item No. 4 (PCO 16) – Spread WMATA Pylon Foundation (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: A WMATA pylon footing design was omitted from the original Contract 
Plans.  As a result, RFI 14 was submitted for a detailed design per WMATA standards, reviewed 
and approved by the WMATA on 06/16/2021 during the NSSR phase, and a price proposal was 
requested from Ardent for this new item.   

 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) 
and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County met virtually and presented each party’s 
estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) = $3,885.00 EA; Contractor’s Proposal 
(CP) = $6,108.00 EA. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The CP was short 1 service truck. 
(2) The 16 CP labor hours were excessive and estimated a productivity rate lower than the ACE. 

 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to compromise midway to 12 hours 
for labors required; to add 1 service truck; and to use vendor quotes for rebar and anchor bolts.  As 
result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $5,020.00 EA.  
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Item No. 5 (PCO 16) – SD Structure No. 1 Field Modification (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: The NSSR required that this structure (Sheet 18 of 68) to be 
constructed as part of the Phase 2 SD upgrades be modified to match revised proposed grades, 
and Ardent was requested to submit a price proposal to perform the work. 
 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $3,921.00 LS; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $6,708.00 LS. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The CP was short 1 service truck.  
(2) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to add 1 service truck to the CP for 
16 hrs; to reduce CP backhoe hours to 8, CP skid steer hours to 12, and CP concrete saw hours to 
8; and to, the parties agreed that vendor quotes would be used for rebar and frame and cover angle 
materials. As a result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $6,425.00 EA.  
 
 
Item No. 6 (PCO 16) – 18-inch Streetlight Junction Box (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to the close proximity of the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof 
deck slab to the sidewalk surface between 9th St. and Fairfax Dr. within the Phase 2 limits, original 
larger sized comm. handhold/JBs (Arl. Cty. Standard TS4-6) for streetlights per Submittal 8 cannot 
be installed due to shallow depths. Per the NSSR, smaller 18” JBs per Arlington County Standards 
were considered and approved via Submittal 38, and Ardent was requested to submit a price 
proposal to install the smaller JBs. 

 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $1818.00 EA; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $2,326.00 EA. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 5 CP labor hours were excessive and estimated a lower productivity rate than ACE.  
(2) The CP was short 1 service truck. 
(3) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to add 1 service truck to the CP for 4 
hrs; to reduced CP skid steer and pick-up truck hours to 4; and to use vendor quotes for materials.  
As a result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $2,288.00 EA. 
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Item No. 7 (PCO 16) – 18-inch Bus Shelter Junction Box (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to the close proximity of the 901 N. Stuart St. parking garage roof 
deck slab to the sidewalk surface between 9th St. and Fairfax Dr. within the Phase 2 limits, original 
larger sized comm. handhold/JBs (Arl. Cty. Standard TS4-6) for bus shelters per Submittal 8 
cannot be installed due to shallow depths. Per the NSSR, smaller 18” JBs per Arlington County 
Standards were considered and approved via Submittal 38, and Ardent was requested to submit 
a price proposal to install the smaller JBs. 

 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $1818.00 EA; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $2,326.00 EA. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 5 CP labor hours were excessive and estimated a lower productivity rate than ACE.  
(2) The CP was short 1 service truck. 
(3) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
 
Based on acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to add 1 service truck to the CP for 4 hrs; to 
reduced CP skid steer and pick-up truck hours to 4; and to use vendor quotes for materials.  As a 
result, the parties arrived at a unit price of $2,288.00 EA for a total of 4,576.00 for 2 bus shelter JBs.  
 
 
Item No. 8 (PCO 16) – Unusable Bus Shelter Junction Boxes (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order:  Due to the addition of Items 6 & 7 above, original larger sized comm. 
handhold/JBs (Arl. Cty. Standard TS4-6) are no longer needed and will be removed from the 
contract, but Ardent shall be compensated for the purchase.  The JBs will be accepted by the 
County and delivered to the County yard by Ardent.  As a result, Ardent was requested to submit 
a price proposal for these unusable materials.  
 

• Negotiation Recap: Based on these acknowledgements a negotiation was not necessary and 
Ardent will be paid only for original cost of these JBs at a unit price of $437.50 EA for a total of 
$1,312.50 for 3 units.  

 
 

Item No. 9 (PCO 17) – Installation of Grate Inlet, MH and RCP (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Grade changes and adjustments made per the NSSR resulted in a low 
point at the NE corner of N. Stuart St. & 9th St. N. where the new curb meeting existing curb.  On 
9/2/21 and in response to RFI 43, direction was provided by Parsons (EOR) to install a new 
stormdrain inlet, manhole and pipe to capture flow in this area, so a price proposal was requested 
from Ardent to include cost of this new work. 

 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 09/28/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $12,007 LS; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $17,766.00 LS. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 
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(1) The ACE underestimated the labor effort and a higher productivity rate than the CP. 
(2) The CP quantities for VDOT 57 stone and asphalt restoration were excessive due to 

overestimating the length of pipe.  
(3) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
(4) The CP was short 1 service truck. 
(5) The CP did not considered concrete in their proposal but should have used 1 CY. 
 

Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE both parties agreed that the CP was a fair 
estimate, adjusted items per above and arrived at a unit price of $17,558.00 LS. 
 
 
Item No. 10 (PCO 18) – Lean Concrete Removal (New Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: During Phase 2 sidewalk subbase demolition operations along N. 
Stuart St., an additional 4-6 in. layer of harder lean concrete was discovered wedged between the 
garage roof deck slab step and the existing curb and gutter.  At a subsequent meeting with the 
owner (BMC), its Structural Engineer, Horace Willis, requested its removal down to the level of 
the existing waterproofing so new waterproofing can be reinstalled.  In response to Ardent 
concerns with difficulty in removal of this concrete with lightweight demolition methods and 
equipment currently being utilized to prevent damage to the garage structure, Horace advised that 
the garage roof deck is designed to support heavy loads (fire truck) so Ardent could use heavier 
equipment including a 30lb hammer drill, bobcat and backhoe. Because this layer of concrete was 
unknown and not considered during previous CO negotiations for sidewalk demolition using 
lightweight demolition methods and equipment, it was agreed that Ardent should be compensated 
for its effort to demolish it, and Ardent was requested to submit a cost proposal for this work. 
 

• Negotiation Recap: Held 10/11/21: Bijay Subedi (PM) and Vivek Thukral (Sr. PM) representing 
Ardent (Contractor); Alfonso Ronca (PM) and Sekander Salihi (RE) representing Arlington County 
met virtually and presented each party’s estimate for this item: Arlington County Estimate (ACE) 
= $17,278.00 LS; Contractor’s Proposal (CP) = $50,779.00. 

The parties discussed specifics of this change to ensure that there was a mutual understanding of 
the scope of work involved.  Both parties negotiated and acknowledged the following: 

(1) The 15 CP labor days were excessive in part due to an overestimated amount of spoils and 
estimated at a lower productivity rate than the ACE. 

(2) The CP was short 1 operator and 1 dump truck driver,  
(3) The ACE and CP estimated varying equipment usage/hours and materials and agreed that 

some equipment was or was not needed/other equipment hours should be adjusted. 
 
Based on these acknowledgements, the CP and ACE agreed: to remove subcontractor trucking from 
the CP; to add 1 large dump truck/driver to the CP; to reduce the CP labor days from 15 to 10 and 
dumps from 9 to 3 in addition to time adjustments for associated equipment usage.  As result, both 
parties arrived at a unit price of $33,384.00 LS with a 10 CD extension of the contract duration. 
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Item No. 11 (PCO 16) - Adjust Sanitary Manhole (Existing Item): 

• Reason for Change Order: Due to N. Stuart St. cross-slope modifications as a result of the NSSR, 
eleven (11) sanitary sewer manhole frames/covers need to be raised/adjusted to proposed grade 
and will be paid added and paid for under the existing contract.  See also attachment A.  

 
 
Item No. 12-23 (PCO 16) – Credit to County for Unused Contract Pay Items (Deleted Items): 

• Reason for Change Order: As a result of various utility relocations performed by others in Phase 
1 as well as modifications due to the NSSR, it follows that twelve (12) related existing pay items 
(Item 18, 21, 26, 27, 28, 36, 49, 53, 58, 60, 61, 128) are no longer needed and their value for 
which will be credited to the County. See attachment A for list of items. 
 

• Negotiation Recap: Based on these acknowledgements a negotiation was not necessary and 
these pay items will be removed from contract.  

 
 
 

• Summary of Negotiations  
Arlington County 

Estimate 
Contractor’s 

Proposal 
Negotiated 

Price 

Add 10 New Items; Increase 1 Existing 
Pay Item; Delete 12 Existing Items 

$46,481.00 $132,930.00 $87,119.50 

 
 
The negotiations of 10/11/21 resulted in all parties agreeing to the same unit price for ten (10) new 
contract items; to increase 1 existing pay item and to credit the contract for twelve (12) existing 
contract items. 
 
 
Based upon the findings, it is recommended that a change order be issued to Ardent for net amount 
= $87,119.50. The following find the price to be fair and reasonable for the work involved. 
 
 
 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Arash Hooshangi, Ardent President     Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________     
Sekander Salihi, EIT, STV Resident Engineer   Date 
 
 
_________________________________________   _____________   
Dara Soum, PE, Arlington County Project Manager   Date 

10/15/2021

10/15/2021

Dara Soum 10/18/21
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Section B. Itemized Final Negotiation Breakdown (PCO 16, PCO 17 & PCO 18) 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 4.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$492.00

Ind. Labor 15.15% $74.54 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $566.54

O&P 15.00% $84.98 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $651.52

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 3.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 8.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $476.17

O&P 15.00% $71.43

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $547.60

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

 Concrete 0.75 see comment LS $157.50 Supplier (Titan)

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $118.13

$125.21

O&P 15.00% $17.72

TOTAL MATERIAL $142.93

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$1,342.05

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$1,342.05

$1,343.00

1

1,343.00$    
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 1 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M+S:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$140.00

$113.04

Subtotals 

$118.13

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$0.00

$152.00

$88.00

$252.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$104.61

$118.52

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16 -N. Stuart Curb Height Change (8" High C&G construction)

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, Curb hight has been rised to 8" so Ardent will be compensated for 2" differences.

Subtotals 
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 16.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 16.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 16.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 16.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$1,967.52

Ind. Labor 15.15% $298.08 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $2,265.60

O&P 15.00% $339.84 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $2,605.44

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 16.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 16.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $2,210.36

O&P 15.00% $331.55

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $2,541.91

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Rebars 1.00 see comment LS $200.00 Supplier (Victory Steel., Inc)

F&C and Angles 1.00 LS $357.59

Forms, curing compound, form lease 1.00 LS $250.00

 Concrete 1.00 see comment LS $248.00

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $1,055.59

$1,118.93

O&P 15.00% $158.34

TOTAL MATERIAL $1,277.26

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$6,424.62

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$6,424.62

$6,425.00

1

6,425.00$     

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 1 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16 - SD Structure No. 1 Field Modification

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, Structure no.1 need to be modified based on field condition.

Subtotals 

$608.00

$352.00

$672.00

$335.52

$0.00

$560.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$278.96

$355.56

$0.00

$374.16

$0.00

$189.52

$0.00

$452.16

Subtotals 

$200.00

$357.59

$250.00

$248.00

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M+S:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 2.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$287.82

Ind. Labor 15.15% $43.60 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $331.42

O&P 15.00% $49.71 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $381.14

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 2.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 2.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 2.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $196.26

O&P 15.00% $29.44

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $225.70

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Rebars see comment Ton $0.00 Supplier (Victory Steel., Inc)

Rebars Delivery 0.00 LS $0.00

Anchor bolts 0.00 see comment LS $0.00 Supplier (Traffic Safety and Technology)

Forming, Curing Compound, and Form Release 0.00 LS $0.00

Ground-rod and miscellaneous 0.00 $0.00

Conduits and Cables 0.00 $0.00

Colored Concrete 2.20 see comment CY $149.40 Price dif b/w color concrete and regular concrete

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $328.68

$348.40

O&P 15.00% $49.30

TOTAL MATERIAL $397.70

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$1,004.54

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$1,004.54

$1,005.00 For one flag sign foundation 

4

4,020.00$     LS for four flag sign foundation

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 0 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16- Spread Flag Sign Foundation

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, Color concrete will be used instead reguler concrete for four (4) flag sign foundations.

Subtotals 

$76.00

$44.00

$42.00

$125.82

$0.00

$70.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$69.74

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotals 

$56.52

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$328.68

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 4.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$491.88

Ind. Labor 15.15% $74.52 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $566.40

O&P 15.00% $84.96 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $651.36

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 13.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $511.04

O&P 15.00% $76.66

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $587.70

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Junction Box 1.00 see comment EA $866.58

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $866.58

$918.57

O&P 15.00% $129.99

TOTAL MATERIAL $1,048.56

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$2,287.62

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$2,287.62

$2,288.00 For 1 Bus Shelter JB installation

2

4,576.00$     For 2 Bus Shelter JBs installation

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 0 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$140.00

$113.04

Subtotals 

$866.58

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

$118.52

$152.00

$88.00

$168.00

$83.88

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$139.48

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16 -18 inch Junction Box for Bus Shelter

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, two (2) 18-inch JB are required for Bus Shelters alont N. Stuart St

Subtotals 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 4.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$491.88

Ind. Labor 15.15% $74.52 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $566.40

O&P 15.00% $84.96 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $651.36

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 13.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 4.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $511.04

O&P 15.00% $76.66

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $587.70

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Junction Box 1.00 see comment EA $866.58

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $866.58

$918.57

O&P 15.00% $129.99

TOTAL MATERIAL $1,048.56

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$2,287.62

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$2,287.62

$2,288.00

1

2,288.00$     

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 0 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$140.00

$113.04

Subtotals 

$866.58

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

$118.52

$152.00

$88.00

$168.00

$83.88

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$139.48

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

 PCO 16 - 18 inch Junction Box for Streetlight

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, 18"-JB is required for Streetlight alont N. Stuart St

Subtotals 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 12.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$1,475.64

Ind. Labor 15.15% $223.56 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $1,699.20

O&P 15.00% $254.88 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $1,954.08

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 13.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $1,001.64

O&P 15.00% $150.25

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $1,151.89

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Rebars 0.30 see comment Ton $2,031.61 Supplier ()

Rebars Delivery 1.00 LS $100.00

Anchor bolts 1.00 see comment LS $210.00 Supplier ()

Forming, Curing Compound, and Form Release 1.00 LS $250.00

Ground-rod and miscellaneous 1.00 $100.00

Conduits and Cables 1.00 $50.00

Colored Concrete 2.95 see comment CY $338.96

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $2,319.42

$2,458.58

O&P 15.00% $347.91

TOTAL MATERIAL $2,806.49

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$5,912.46

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$5,912.46

$5,913.00 For one modified foundations

8

47,304.00$   LS for eight modified foundations

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/2821

.

1. 0 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16- Spread Streetlight Foundations

Based on N.Stuart St redesign, Eight (8) SL foundations were modifed from original design to spread foundations. 

Subtotals 

$456.00

$264.00

$504.00

$251.64

$0.00

$420.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$355.56

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotals 

$226.08

Subtotals 

$609.48

$100.00

$210.00

$250.00

$100.00

$50.00

$999.93

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M+S:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 12.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$1,475.64

Ind. Labor 15.15% $223.56 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $1,699.20

O&P 15.00% $254.88 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $1,954.08

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 13.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 0.00 24.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 12.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $883.12

O&P 15.00% $132.47

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $1,015.59

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Rebars 0.19 see comment Ton $2,031.61 Supplier (Victory Steel., Inc)

Rebars Delivery 1.00 LS $40.00

Anchor bolts 1.00 see comment LS $373.40 Supplier (Traffic Safety and Technology)

Forming, Curing Compound, and Form Release 1.00 LS $250.00

Ground-rod and miscellaneous 1.00 $100.00

Conduits and Cables 1.00 $50.00

Colored Concrete 1.95 see comment CY $256.68

Other 0.00 LS $0.00

Subtotal Material: $1,693.84

$1,795.47

O&P 15.00% $254.08

TOTAL MATERIAL $2,049.54

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Sub 1 0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$5,019.21

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$5,019.21

$5,020.00 For one WMATA Pylon Foundation 

1

5,020.00$     LS for one WMATA pylon foundation 

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 1 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 16- WMATA Pylone Foundation

WMATA pylon footing was not included in original contract plan, during revision of N. Stuart St redesign, a WMATA pylone 

footing was design

Subtotals 

$456.00

$264.00

$504.00

$251.64

$0.00

$420.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

$237.04

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotals 

$226.08

Subtotals 

$379.91

$40.00

$373.40

$250.00

$100.00

$50.00

$500.53

$0.00

Price +6% Tax

Total Each (Unit):

CO TOTAL:

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 2.00 32.00 Hrs. $21.00

Laborer (unskilled) 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $20.97

Operator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$3,935.04

Ind. Labor 15.15% $596.16 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $4,531.20

O&P 15.00% $679.68 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $5,210.88

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $34.87

Skid Steer 1.00 0.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Generator 0.00 Hrs.

Concrete Saw 1.00 8.00 Hrs. $23.69

Small Tools 0.00 Hrs.

Service Truck 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $35.00 no service truck used

Pickup Truck 1.00 32.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $3,329.68

O&P 15.00% $499.45

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $3,829.13

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Drainage Structures and Pipes 1.00 see comment LS $4,192.60 Supplier (CP&P)

Bricks and Mortar 1.00 LS $100.00

Dump Fee 5.00 see comment EA $210.00 Supplier (DC Materials)

57 Stone 8.00 see comment TON $25.50 Supplier (CSS)

Asphalt 2.00 see comment TON $55.00 Supplier (National Ashpalt)

Concrete 1.00 CY $155.00

Subtotal Material: $5,811.60

$6,160.30

O&P 15.00% $871.74

TOTAL MATERIAL $7,032.04

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

Trucking 2.00 9 $75.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $1,350.00

O&P 10.00% $135.00

TOTAL SUB $1,485.00

$16,072.05

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$17,557.05

$17,558.00

1

17,558.00$   

Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 9/28/21

.

1. 1 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 09/28/21

PCO 17-Installation of Grate Inlet, MH and RCP pipe

Per grade plan @ N.Stuart St redesign, tie-in location of new & old C&G has the lowest point; designer propsed grate inlet, 

MH and RCP Pipe installation

Subtotals 

$0.00

$1,216.00

$704.00

$1,344.00

$671.04

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$1,115.84

$204.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$189.52

$0.00

$1,120.00

$904.32

Subtotals 

$4,192.60

$100.00

$1,050.00

CO TOTAL:

$110.00

$155.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$1,350.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):
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Ballston-MU Station Area Improvements Project

Arlington County, VA

Description of Change;

Task Description Quantity Hours Unit Rate Comments

LABOR

Foreman 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $38.00

Laborer (skilled) 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $22.00

Laborer (unskilled) 3.00 80.00 Hrs. $21.00

Operator 1.00 40.00 Hrs. $23.93

Dump Truck Driver 1.00 27.00 Hrs. $20.34

Other 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $50.00

$11,346.38

Ind. Labor 15.15% $1,718.98 15.15% payroll burden

Subtotal Labor: $13,065.36

O&P 15.00% $1,959.80 O&P is on Base + Indirect Labor

TOTAL LABOR $15,025.16

EQUIPMENT Quantity Hours Unit Rate

Excavator 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $115.85

Backhoe 1.00 20.00 Hrs. $34.87

Backhoe 1.00 30.00 Hrs. $9.39 $281.70 Standby 

Skid Steer 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $29.63

Dump Truck (Large) 1.00 27.00 Hrs. $97.40

Dump Truck (Small) 0.00 0.00 Hrs. $46.77

Hammer Drill & Air Compressor 1.00 1.00 EA $1,928.63 30 lb Air Hammer Drill - Rental

Blades/Chisel 1.00 3.00 Hrs. $53.00 Rental

Sweeper 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $27.16

Service Truck 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $35.00

Pickup Truck 1.00 80.00 Hrs. $28.26

Subtotal Equipment: $15,300.53

O&P 15.00% $2,295.08

TOTAL EQUIPMENT: $17,595.61

MATERIAL Quantity Supplier Unit Unit $

Dump Fee 3.00 see comment EA $210.00 Supplier (DC Materials)

Other $0.00

Other $0.00

Subtotal Material: $630.00

$667.80

O&P 15.00% $94.50

TOTAL MATERIAL $762.30

SUBCONTRACTOR Quant. (in Day) Hrs Unit $

0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00 $0.00

0.00 $0.00

Subtotal Sub: $0.00

O&P 10.00% $0.00

TOTAL SUB $0.00

$33,383.07

Bond 0.00% $0.00

$33,383.07

$33,384.00

1

33,384.00$   
Created by: S. Salihi, E.I.T, Resident Engineer, 10/11/21

Checked by: A. Ronca, PE, 10/12/21

.

1. 5 days  time was considered for the estimated task.

2. Production rate and crew size was based on current crew size for similar work.

3. Trade rates reflect effective payroll rates, plus payroll burden.

4. 2020 Rental Rate Blue Book rates were referenced and considered in preparation of this estimate.

CO TOTAL:

Subtotals 

$630.00

Price +6% Tax

Subtotals 

$0.00

$0.00

SUBTOTAL L+E+M:

TOTAL L+E+M+S:

Roundup Each (Unit):

Total Each (Unit):

$2,260.80

Subtotal Labor Base:

Subtotals 

$0.00

$697.40

$2,370.40

$2,629.80

$0.00

$1,928.63

$159.00

$2,172.80

$2,800.00

$0.00

ARDENT
Final Negotiation Copy, 10/11/21

PCO 18-Lean Concrete Removal

Removal of lean concrete atop of garage slab 

Subtotals 

$3,040.00

$1,760.00

$5,040.00

$957.20

$549.18
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Section C. Pencil Copy (Working) Markups for Each Party’s Estimate (PCO 16, PCO 17                                                                                         
             & PCO 18) 
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ARDENT COMPANY, LLC  •  P.O. Box 879, McLean, Virginia 22101  •  Tel: 703.288.3250  •  Fax: 703.288.3251 

Ardent Job: 193-20 
 

August 17, 2021 
 

Mr. Dara Soum, P.E, 
Senior Transit Planner/Project Management Coordinator 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel. (office): 703-228-3202 
 
Re:  Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area Improvements 
Arlington County 

 
Dear Mr. Soum, 

Ardent Company hereby submits another change order request to compensate for the extra 
works due to revisions in the drawing received on 8/3/2021 and earlier. 

The table below summarizes the new items as well as unused line items due to the revision in 
the plans. The subsequent pages with this letter show in the plan the scope of these new works. 
We will separately send another change order for the increase in overhead expenses due to the 
delays as well as standpipe relocation once we have all the information.  

Item# Description Qty Unit  Unit Price   Total  Remarks 

CO6-1 Adjust Sanitary Manhole F&C 11 EA $1,329.00  $14,619.00   New 
Item  

CO6-2 8" High C&G Construction 1 EA $1,678.00 $1,678.00   New 
Item  

CO6-3 Spreader Streetlight Foundation 8 EA $6,518.00 $52,144.00   New 
Item  

CO6-4 Spreader Flag Foundation 4 EA $6,392.00 $25,568.00   New 
Item  

CO6-5 Spreader WMATA Foundation 1 EA $6,108.00 $6,108.00   New 
Item  

CO6-6 Field Modify Str 1 1 EA $6,708.00 $6,708.00   New 
Item  

CO6-7 Streetlight Junction Box Material 
Difference 1 EA $2,326.00 $2,326.00   New 

Item  

CO6-8 Bus Shelter Junction Box Material 
Difference 2 EA $2,326.00 $4,652.00   New 

Item  

CO6-9 Unsuable Bus shelter Junction Box 3 EA $437.50  $1,312.50   New 
Item  

CO6-10 Relocate Fire Hydrant 1 EA $16,060.00 $16,060.00   New 
Item  

18 
Catch Basin, Arlington County 
PCB-2 or VDOT DI-3B, 8' Length -1  EA  $6,000.00  ($6,000.00)  Credit  

This item will be processed through a separate
Change Order

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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21 
15" Pipe, RCP Class III, In Place Up 
to 6' Deep -12  LF  $90.00  ($1,080.00)  Credit  

26 
Abandon & Fill Existing Catch 
Basin / Inlet -1  EA  $1,000.00  ($1,000.00)  Credit  

27 Abandon & Fill 15" RCP -140  LF  $15.00  ($2,100.00)  Credit  
28 Adjust Catch Basin to New Grade -3  EA  $1,500.00  ($4,500.00)  Credit  
36 Remove & Reset Fire Hydrant -1  EA  $5,500.00  ($5,500.00)  Credit 
49 F&I Light Pole Foundation -8  EA  $1,500.00  ($12,000.00)  Credit  
53 F&I Building Light Fixture -3  EA  $350.00  ($1,050.00)  Credit  

58 
Relocate Telecom Junction Box / 
Vault -2  EA  $1,500.00  ($3,000.00)  Credit  

60 
Lower Telecom Lines Beneath New 
Storm Drain Pipe -1  LS  $5,000.00  ($5,000.00)  Credit  

61 
Lower Electrical Ductbank beneath 
Planter -1  LS  $5,000.00  ($5,000.00)  Credit  

128 
Comm Handhole (Junction Box 
County St'd. TS4-6) -3  EA  $1,500.00  ($4,500.00)  Credit  

Total Net Change to Contract $    80,445.50    
 

  
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
Ardent Company, LLC 
 
 
 
Arash Hooshangi, P.E. 
Managing Director 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 1 6 43.70$               262.20$                 
Laborer 1 6 25.30$               151.80$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.12$               144.69$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.12$               144.69$                 
Laborer 1 6 24.15$               144.90$                 

Total 848.29$                 

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 1 6 0 28.26$               169.56$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 1 6 0 29.63$               177.78$                 

Total 486.82$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Concrete Titan 0.74 CY 157.50$             166.95$                     123.54$                 

Total 123.54$                 

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                      
-$                      

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                      

1,459.00$           
218.85$              

-$                   
Total 1,678.00$              

Cost Breakdown For C&G
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)
Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 2 8 43.70$               699.20$                 
Laborer 2 8 25.30$               404.80$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.15$               386.40$                 

Total 2,262.24$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 2 8 0 28.26$               452.16$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 2 8 0 29.63$               474.08$                 

Total 926.24$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Rebars 1 LS 492.31$             521.85$                     521.85$                 
Rebar Delivery Fee 1 LS 50.00$               50.00$                       50.00$                   
Anchor Bolt 1 LS 210.00$             222.60$                     222.60$                 
Forms, curing compounds, form release 1 LS 250.00$             265.00$                     265.00$                 
Groundrod and miscellaneous 1 EA 100.00$             106.00$                     106.00$                 
Conduits and cables 1 EA 50.00$               53.00$                       53.00$                   
Colored Concrete 1 LS 999.95$             1,059.95$                  1,259.95$              

Total 2,478.39$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

5,667.00$           
850.05$              

Volume of Modified Foundation (CF) (8*8*1+2.5*2.5*2.5)*1 91.57 -$                    
Price Per CY for colored concrete (140+65+15+1.5+7) 228.50$        Total 6,518.00$              
Price Including Truck wash fee/short load 999.95$        

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Streetlight Foundations
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)
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LIGHT POLE FOOTING - SECTION
3/4" = 1'-"0

1 LIGHT POLE FOOTING PLAN
3/4" = 1'-"0

2

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR

PROJECT MANAGER

STREETS BUREAU CHIEF ,SEWER ,WATER

TRANIST BUREAU CHIEF

05-27-2021
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 2 8 43.70$               699.20$                 
Laborer 2 8 25.30$               404.80$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.15$               386.40$                 

Total 2,262.24$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 2 8 0 28.26$               452.16$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 2 8 0 29.63$               474.08$                 

Total 926.24$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Rebars 1 LS 492.31$             521.85$                     521.85$                 
Rebar Delivery Fee 1 LS 50.00$               50.00$                       50.00$                   
Anchor Bolt with nuts and washers 1 LS 373.40$             395.80$                     395.80$                 
Forms, curing compounds, form release 1 LS 250.00$             265.00$                     265.00$                 
Groundrod and miscellaneous 1 EA 100.00$             106.00$                     106.00$                 
Conduits and cables 1 EA 50.00$               53.00$                       53.00$                   
Colored Concrete 1 LS 733.54$             777.55$                     977.55$                 

Total 2,369.20$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

5,558.00$           
833.70$              

Volume of Modified Foundation (CF) (6.5*6.5*1+2.5*2*2)*1 60.09 -$                    
Price Per CY for colored concrete (140+65+15+1.5+7) 228.50$        Total 6,392.00$              
Price Including Truck wash fee/short load 733.54$        

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Flag Foundation
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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FLAG SIGN FOOTING - SECTION
3/4" = 1'-"0

1 FLAG SIGN FOOTING PLAN
3/4" = 1'-"0

2

FLAG SIGN BASE PLATE - DETAIL
3" = 1'-"0

3

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR

PROJECT MANAGER

STREETS BUREAU CHIEF ,SEWER ,WATER

TRANIST BUREAU CHIEF

:NOTES

.1 THIS REVISED DRAWING IS APPLICABLE ONLY FOR FLAG SIGN
FAIRFAX .LOCATIONS ALONG N  .LOCATIONS ALONG STUART STREET
.DRIVE STILL REFER TO DWG 63A IN ORIGINAL DESIGN PACKAGE

.2 GARAGE .WATERPROOFING IDENTIFIED ON TOP OF EXIST .ANY EXIST
CONTRACTOR TO TAKE .ROOF SLAB MUST NOT BE DAMAGED
WATERPROOFING. .NECESSARY PRECAUTIONS TO PROTECT EXIST

1

1

Stuart St Redesign 5/25/21

05-27-2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 2 8 43.70$               699.20$                 
Laborer 2 8 25.30$               404.80$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.15$               386.40$                 

Total 2,262.24$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 2 8 0 28.26$               452.16$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 2 8 0 29.63$               474.08$                 

Total 926.24$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Rebars 1 LS 492.31$             521.85$                     521.85$                 
Rebar Delivery Fee 1 LS 50.00$               50.00$                       50.00$                   
Anchor Bolt with nuts and washers 1 LS 373.40$             395.80$                     395.80$                 
Forms, curing compounds, form release 1 LS 250.00$             265.00$                     265.00$                 
Groundrod and miscellaneous 1 EA 100.00$             106.00$                     106.00$                 
Conduits and cables 1 EA 50.00$               53.00$                       53.00$                   
Concrete 1 LS 500.53$             530.56$                     730.56$                 

Total 2,122.21$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

5,311.00$           
796.65$              

Volume of Modified Foundation (CF) (6.5*6.5*1+2.5*2*2)*1 60.09 -$                    
Price Per CY for Regular concrete (134+15+1.5+7) 157.50$        Total 6,108.00$              
Price Including short load fee 500.53$        

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For WMATA Pylon Foundation
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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####PYLON FOOTING - SECTION
3/4" = 1'-"01

PYLON FOOTING PLAN
3/4" = 1'-"0

2

PYLON BASE PLATE - DETAIL
3" = 1'-"03

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR

PROJECT MANAGER

STREETS BUREAU CHIEF ,SEWER ,WATER

TRANIST BUREAU CHIEF

:NOTES

.1 CONTRACTOR TO HAND ,WHEN EXCAVATING OVER EXISTING SLAB
DIG OR USE SMALL EQUIPMENT TO AVOID DAMAGING EXISTING
.WATERPROOFING/PROTECTION WHICH MUST REMAIN INTACT

1 Stuart St Redesign 5/25/21

1

1

05-27-2021

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 2 8 43.70$               699.20$                 
Laborer 2 8 25.30$               404.80$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.12$               385.92$                 
Laborer 2 8 24.15$               386.40$                 

Total 2,262.24$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 2 8 0 35.76$               572.16$                 
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 2 8 0 28.26$               452.16$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 2 8 0 29.63$               474.08$                 
Concrete Saw 2 8 0 23.69$               379.04$                 
Dump Truck (Small) 1 8 0 46.77$               374.16$                 

Total 2,251.60$              

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Rebars 1 LS 200.00$             212.00$                     212.00$                 
F&C and Angles 1 LS 357.59$             379.05$                     379.05$                 
Forms, curing compounds, form release 1 LS 250.00$             265.00$                     265.00$                 
Concrete 1 LS 248.00$             262.88$                     462.88$                 

Total 1,318.93$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

5,833.00$           
874.95$              

Volume of Concrete (4*2.5*.67+4.72*2.5*.6 16.8 -$                    
Price Per CY for Regular concrete (134+15+1.5+7) 157.50$        Total 6,708.00$              
Price Including short load fee 248.00$        

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Field Modification of Str -1
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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Feet
0 25 50

Drainage Divide

LEGEND

MODIFIED STORM SEWER  / NEW

1#
INSTALL VDOT DI-3A OPENING 2'-"6
LENGTH AND CONNECT TO EX. .NOM
STRUCTURE 10097
TOP = 266.30
OD)( 264.50 = PVC IN "4
PERF( 264.50 = PVC IN "4.(
RCP OUT "15 .EX = 262.20 )(10094

#2A
LENGTH .NOM '14 ,TRENCH DRAIN
TOP = 265.21
RCP OUT "15 = 260.50 )(2

2#
LENGTH .NOM '4 ,PCB-2 .CO .ARL
TOP = 265.38
OD)( 264.20 = PVC IN "4
PERF( 264.20 = PVC IN "4.(
2A)( 261.75 = PVC IN "6
RCP OUT "15 = 260.00 )(9880

3#
LENGTH .NOM '8 ,VDOT DI-3B
TOP = 265.76
A)( 263.19 = RCP OUT "15 1663

#A 1663
CONVERT INLET TO MH
TOP = 265.71
PERF( 262.80 = PVC IN "4.(
PERF( 262.80 = PVC IN "4.(
3A)( 262.80 = PVC IN "6
RCP IN "15 = 262.80 )(3
RCP OUT "15 = 262.75 )(1668

4#
LENGTH .NOM '8 ,VDOT DI-3B
TOP = 265.75
OD)( 262.00 = PVC IN "4
OD)( 262.00 = PVC IN "4
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 1 5 43.70$               218.50$                 
Laborer 1 5 25.30$               126.50$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.12$               120.60$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.12$               120.60$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.15$               120.75$                 

Total 706.95$                 

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 1 3 0 35.76$               107.28$                 
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 1 5 0 28.26$               141.30$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 1 5 0 29.63$               148.15$                 

Total 396.73$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Junction Box 1 LS 866.58$             918.57$                     918.57$                 

Total 918.57$                 

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

2,022.00$           
303.30$              

-$                    
Total 2,326.00$              

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Installation of Streetlight Junction Box
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 1 5 43.70$               218.50$                 
Laborer 1 5 25.30$               126.50$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.12$               120.60$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.12$               120.60$                 
Laborer 1 5 24.15$               120.75$                 

Total 706.95$                 

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 1 3 0 35.76$               107.28$                 
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 1 5 0 28.26$               141.30$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 1 5 0 29.63$               148.15$                 

Total 396.73$                 

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Junction Box 1 LS 866.58$             918.57$                     918.57$                 

Total 918.57$                 

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
-$                       
-$                       

Allowance (10%) -$                      
Total -$                       

2,022.00$           
303.30$              

-$                    
Total 2,326.00$              

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Installation of Bus Shelter Junction Box
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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ARLINGTON COUNTY TRAFFIC SIGNAL
TYPE-3 ,61-04 .NO .STANDARD DWG
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TO EXISTING WMATA
PYLON LOCATION
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:NOTES
ETC. ,HANDHOLES ,WIRES ,BOXES ,CONDUITS .1
.SHALL BE PER ARLINGTON COUNTY STANDARD
SEE SHEET 26. ,FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASING .2
GROUNDING DETAILS SHALL BE SIMILAR TO .3
THOSE SHOWN IN ARLINGTON COUNTY
LT-12. & STANDARDS LT-8
ALL CONDUITS ,UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE .4
.BELONG TO ARLINGTON COUNTY
INSTALL PULL STRINGS ON ALL CONDUITS .5
.INSTALLED FOR FUTURE USE
INSTALL IDENTIFICATION LABELS TO ALL .6
ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT ASSOCIATED WITH
NEW CONSTRUCTION PER NEC AND ARLINGTON
.COUNTY STANDARDS
ALL EXPOSED METAL WORK INCLUDING BUT .7
HANDRAILS, ,NOT LIMITED TO BUS SHELTERS
METAL ,BIKE RACKS ,SAFETY WALK GRATINGS
JUNCTION ,METAL POSTS ,BENCHES ,BOLLARDS
OF AC 'WITHIN 5 .ETC ,HANDHOLES ,BOXES
POWER EQUIPMENT SHALL BE BONDED TO
NEAREST GROUNDING SYSTEM PER ARLINGTON
.COUNTY DESIGN CRITERIA
UNDERGROUND DETECTABLE WARNING TAPE .8
SHALL BE INSTALLED ABOVE TOP OF
TAPE SHALL BE RED .UNDERGROUND CONDUITS
CAUTION BURIED ELECTRIC" WITH BLACK TEXT
OR SIMILAR MESSAGE. ,"LINE BELOW
ALL CABLES SHOWN WITH GRAY HIGHLIGHT .9
SHALL BE LOW-SMOKE AND ZERO HALOGEN
OR EQUAL IN ACCORDANCE ,RHW-2 ,XHHW-2
PROJECT SPECIFICATIONS, ,WITH NFPA 130
.AND WMATA DESIGN CRITERIA
CONDUIT MAY BE INSTALLED DIRECTLY .10
.UNDERNEATH SIDEWALK

Revisions Date

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR

PROJECT MANAGER

STREETS BUREAU CHIEF ,SEWER ,WATER

TRANIST BUREAU CHIEF
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 3.5 8 43.70$               1,223.60$              
Laborer 3.5 8 25.30$               708.40$                 
Laborer 3.5 8 24.12$               675.36$                 
Laborer 3.5 8 24.12$               675.36$                 
Laborer 3.5 8 24.15$               676.20$                 

Total 3,958.92$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 3.5 8 0 35.76$               1,001.28$              
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 3.5 8 0 28.26$               791.28$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 3.5 8 0 29.63$               829.64$                 
Concrete Saw 3.5 8 0 23.69$               663.32$                 
Sweeper 3.5 8 0 27.16$               760.48$                 
Dump Truck 2 8 0 97.40$               1,558.40$              

Total 5,604.40$              

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Waterline Materials Ferguson 1 LS 2,002.05$          2,122.17$                  2,122.17$              
Dump Fee 1 EA 190.00$             201.40$                     201.40$                 
Forms, curing compounds, form release 1 LS 250.00$             265.00$                     265.00$                 
Mix Bagged Concrete 1 LS 100.00$             106.00$                     306.00$                 

Total 2,894.57$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
Stakes and Asbuilts Liggie Surveys 1 750.00$                     750.00$                 
Waterpumping Sunbelt Rentals 1 475.00$                     475.00$                 
Concrete and Compaction Testing Dulles Geotechnical 1 350.00$                     350.00$                 

Allowance (10%) 157.50$                
Total 1,732.50$              

12,458.00$         
1,868.70$           
1,732.50$           

Total 16,060.00$            

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Relocation of Fire Hydrant
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C
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HYDRANT .ADJUST EXIST
GRADE .TO PROP

MHs .RESET ELECT

JUNCTION BOX .RESET ELECT

RESET WATER VALVES

REPLACE. & 1727# REMOVE SANITARY MH
REPLACE SERVICE LEAD AS NECESSARY

REMOVE LIGHT

ELECTRICAL & REMOVE SIGNAL CABINET
CONTRACTOR .JUNCTION BOX AND REPLACE
REPLACEMENT & TO COORDINATE REMOVAL

METER WITH DVP .OF ELECT

NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE BENEATH
EXISTING TELECOM LINES

RELOCATE TELECOM
JUNCTION BOXES

MH .ADJUST ELECT

REMOVE LIGHT
REMOVE LIGHT

RESET TELECOM VAULT/MH

RESET SIGNAL CABINET

ADJUST WATER MH

MHs .ADJUST ELECT

ADJUST WATER MH

ADJUST WATER VALVES

RELOCATE STANDPIPE

CONDUIT/ .LOWER ELECT
DUCT BANK BENEATH
EXTENTS OF PLANTER

RELOCATE STANDPIPE

SIGNAL TO REMAIN

ADJUST WATER MHs

EMBED PROPOSED
STANDPIPE IN SIDEWALK

EMBED PROPOSED
STANDPIPE IN SIDEWALK

ADJUST WMATA VAULT LID

.RELOCATE ELECT
JUNCTION BOX

TYP. ,NEW LIGHT
SEE SHEET 32

,NEW LIGHTING CONDUIT
SEE SHEET 32 .TYP

TYP. ,NEW LIGHT
TYP. ,NEW LIGHTING CONDUIT

NEW CONDUIT FROM NEW SIGNAL
CABINET TO EXISTING SIGNAL POLE

N STUART STREET

N STAFFORD STREET

9TH STREET N

FAIRFAX DR

MAINTAIN EXISTING
CONNECTIONS TO KIOSK

TO EXIST. .CONNECT ELECT
PYLON LOCATION

RELOCATE WMATA PYLON

CONDUIT, .NEW ELECT
SEE SHEET 20 .TYP

LOWER TELECOM LINES BENEATH
NEW STORM DRAIN PIPE
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ARDENT COMPANY, LLC  •  P.O. Box 879, McLean, Virginia 22101  •  Tel: 703.288.3250  •  Fax: 703.288.3251 

Ardent Job: 193-20 
 

September 21, 2021 
 

Mr. Dara Soum, P.E, 
Senior Transit Planner/Project Management Coordinator 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel. (office): 703-228-3202 
 
Re:  Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area Improvements 
Arlington County 

 
Dear Mr. Soum, 

Ardent Company hereby submits another change order request for installation of 2 new 
drainage structures and storm drain pipe. 

The addition of these structures and pipes were warranted to address the water ponding issue 
at CR-1 corner. Per the new grading plan, the tie-in location of new and old curb and gutter has 
lowest elevation. Per the RFI response #43, A grate inlet was proposed at that location. The 
water will then be conveyed by new 12” RCP to the new manhole that will be installed by 
intercepting the existing 24” RCP. 

 

Item# Description Qty Unit  Unit Price   Total  

CO7-1 Installation of Grate Inlet, MH and 
RCP Installation 1 LS $17,766.00 $17,766.00  

Total Net Change to Contract $  17,766.00 
  
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
Ardent Company, LLC 
 
 
 
Arash Hooshangi, P.E. 
Managing Director 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 4 8 43.70$               1,398.40$              
Laborer 4 8 25.30$               809.60$                 
Laborer 4 8 24.12$               771.84$                 
Laborer 4 8 24.12$               771.84$                 
Laborer 4 8 24.15$               772.80$                 

Total 4,524.48$              

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 4 8 0 35.76$               1,144.32$              
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 4 8 0 28.26$               904.32$                 
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 4 8 0 29.63$               948.16$                 
Concrete Saw 1 8 0 23.69$               189.52$                 

Total 3,186.32$              

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Drainage Structures and Pipes CP&P 1 LS 4,192.60$          4,444.16$                  4,444.16$              
Bricks and Mortar 1 LS 100.00$             100.00$                     100.00$                 
Dump Fee DC Materials 5 EA 210.00$             222.60$                     1,113.00$              
57 Stone CSS 17.68 TON 25.50$               27.03$                       477.89$                 
25mm Asphalt National Asphalt 5.33 TON 55.00$               58.30$                       310.74$                 

Total 6,445.79$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
Trucking 2 9 75.00$               1,350.00$              

Allowance (10%) 135.00$                
Total 1,485.00$              

14,157.00$         
2,123.55$           
1,485.00$           

Total 17,766.00$            

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Grate Inlet, MH and RCP Installation
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Quantity UoM Str # Description Diameter Price Per Unit Ext. Price

1.00 EACH DELIVERY - SHORT LOAD $400.00 $400.00

24.00 LF 12" SO CL-3 8' RCP w/gasket 12.00 $23.40 $561.60

All prices are subject to applicable taxes. Pipe SubTotal: $961.60

PROJECT:

BIDDER:

BID Date:

ARDENT COMPANY, LLC

Ballston - MU Multimodal additions

D.O.P: 9/1/2021

We are pleased to quote the following prices for the above referenced project:

DATE: COUNTY:09/07/21

Quote: CQ-196903

PROJECT #:

Pipe is quoted to DOT standards.  Joint material for round and elliptical pipe is included in the per foot price, except where noted.  Prices 
are for (ASTM C-76) Reinforced Concrete Pipe “non-tested for leak resistance.” If any kind of pressure testing (in plant or in field) is 
required these prices are null and void.  The quotation is for our standard 8’0" joint length and does not include any fittings, cut skews, or 
shorts unless indicated above. Please contact our sales team for additional cost of these items or tested pipe if required.

Optional Pre-Tested Pipe: 

When infiltration or exfiltration tests may be required as part of the project requirements, CP&P can Pre-Test each pipe section at the plant 
for an additional charge. Pre-Testing of each pipe section prior to delivery qualifies that each piece meets the test requirements of ASTM 
C443. Pre-testing will reduce issues associated with field testing of properly installed pipe. Contact CP&P sales for pricing and availability 
of Pre-Tested Pipe.

CP&P produces 42” and larger round pipe and 34”x53” and larger elliptical pipe with and without lift holes depending on producing facility 
and generally accepted regional requirements. If you require this size pipe specifically one way or the other, please notify us at the time of 
order to eliminate the need for special production, possible delay in delivery and/or a $100 per lift hole coring fee. CP&P does not produce 
36” and smaller round pipe or 32”x49” and smaller elliptical pipe with lift holes. However, for a $100 per lift hole coring fee, they can be 
provided in these sizes. These are not stock so please anticipate a delay.

A fee will be assessed for processing and handling ($250 for hatches; $150 for sleeves, clean outs, etc…) of customer supplied embeds. 
For post production casting of customer supplied Thimbles, etc…, there will be a $1,000 per ‘thimble’ fee for planting casting.

For AIS Requirement Compliance Documentation, add 7% of subtotal $67.31, if applicable.

Please notify CP&P immediately if any item must comply with any American Iron and Steel (AIS) requirements. CP&P must be notified prior 
to fabrication and, in accordance with the Act, fees may/will be charged as noted above, for the additional requirements and necessary 
compliance documentation.

Production facilities are ACPA certified. CP&P is not PCI certified.

Prices and quantities are estimated.  It is the Contractor’s responsibility to confirm that this quote is in compliance with all job plans and 
specifications, including revisions and current addenda.  During the course of construction, situations may occur that prevent the use of 
precast.  Under such circumstances, we will not be obligated or held responsible for furnishing those structures.  Should these 
circumstances cause the altering of the quoted structure size and/or type, we reserve the right to renegotiate prices for such changes.

All modified and special design structures and pipe prices are contingent upon approval of our design and specifications.  A $500 
engineering fee (per structure) will be charged for structures requiring a special submittal if cancelled any time during the submittal process.

Prices quoted are for truckload lots to accessible points by our trucks, at or near your jobsite.  Contractor responsible to unload all product.  
CP&P will not supply rigging or lifting/spreader bars.  Lifting devices will be credited upon return to CP&P office.  Trucks on site longer than 
an hour before unloading starts will be charged at $75 per hour wait time fee.

Short loads:  Any requested delivery under 20 tons is a “short load.” There will be a minimum $400.00 additional charge for individual “short
load” deliveries. If a multi-stop load can be created to avoid multiple short loads then a $150.00 drop off fee will be charged.  The more 
advance notice we receive the more likely we can create a multi-stop load; however, there is no guarantee that it will always be possible.  
The product can be picked up at the plant for the price shown on the quote.

Customers providing a hatch/casting for CP&P to embed within a precast piece, is responsible for having it shipped to the correct 
production facility and ordering any hatches with skirts.  Hatches that arrive without skirts will not be accepted or the customer will be 
charged a $300 fee per hatch for CP&P to add the skirt.

All returns must be pre-approved and are subject to restocking, repairs, cleaning and freight charges.

We are committed to making Concrete Pipe & Precast the preferred supplier for 
our customers by delivering outstanding value, continuous innovation, and an 

exceptional customer experience by consistently fulfilling our promise: 
"Not Just Concrete, Concrete Solutions."

DocuSign Envelope ID: 52B12721-858A-4E4F-A81D-1BF344C4487C



Structure # Quantity Description Height Size/Dia. Price Extended Price

1 DELIVERY - SHORT LOAD $400.00 $400.00

1 1 Stm MH * price is based on existing pipe 
size  of 24" or smaller

3.99 48 $992.00 $992.00

2 1 Sgl. ADA Compliant Inlet 2.2 2.00 x 2.00 $1,066.00 $1,066.00

Total Strs: 3 All prices are subject to applicable taxes.
Structure SubTotal: $2,458.00

We are pleased to quote the following prices for the above referenced project:

PROJECT:

BIDDER:

BID Date:

ARDENT COMPANY, LLC

Ballston - MU Multimodal additions

D.O.P: 9/1/2021

DATE: COUNTY:09/07/21

Quote: CQ-196904

PROJECT #:

Storm Structure Notes: Storm Structures are quoted to DOT or ACI standards. Inlet price does not include frame or grate.  Manhole prices 
do not include frames and covers. Prices do not include flexible connectors unless otherwise noted. All pipe to structure connections are to 
be "grouted" by contractor.  If flexible connectors are required, structures may need to be modified (both diameter and height). Safety 
landings are included on structures with a height of 12 vertical feet or greater and where the design allows. Color pigmented or stained 
concrete is not included in our price. Scour Plates, if required, are not included in the structure prices above. Coatings and/or liners are not 
included unless otherwise noted on the quotation.

Sanitary Notes:  Sanitary Manholes are quoted to ASTM C-478 and local jurisdiction standards.  Precast inverts are not included in the 
prices of the Sanitary Manholes, unless otherwise noted.  Manhole steps (if required), flexible boot connectors and joint sealants are 
included in the price of the structures. Frames and covers are not included in the structure prices unless specifically noted.

Stormwater Notes: Price is for concrete structure only.  Prices exclude frames, grates, trash racks, hand rails, guide rails, orifice plates, 
weir walls, diversion grates, hatches, coatings, ladders, fall protection system and other components involved with structures unless stated 
on this quote.  It will be the contractor’s responsibility to make the joints watertight. Structure design is subject to Engineer’s approval.

Extras:

Manhole Frame & Cover   $ 279.00   each

ADA Compliant Single Frame & Grate   $ 494.00   each

A fee will be assessed for processing and handling ($250 for hatches; $150 for sleeves, clean outs, etc…) of customer supplied embeds. For 
post production casting of customer supplied Thimbles, etc…, there will be a $1,000 per ‘thimble’ fee for planting casting.

Min Hgt to Precast = too shallow to precast as shown on the plans.  Contractor’s responsibility to validate with the Engineer that the design 
can change to use the precast structure prior to production release.

For AIS Requirement Compliance Documentation, add 7% of subtotal $172.06, if applicable.

Please notify CP&P immediately if any item must comply with any American Iron and Steel (AIS) requirements. CP&P must be notified prior 
to fabrication and, in accordance with the Act, fees may/will be charged as noted above, for the additional requirements and necessary 
compliance documentation.

Production facilities are NPCA certified. CP&P is not PCI certified.

Prices and quantities are estimated.  It is the Contractor’s responsibility to confirm that this quote is in compliance with all job plans and 
specifications, including revisions and current addenda.  During the course of construction, situations may occur that prevent the use of 
precast.  Under such circumstances, we will not be obligated or held responsible for furnishing those structures.  Should these 
circumstances cause the altering of the quoted structure size and/or type, we reserve the right to renegotiate prices for such changes.

All modified and special design structures and pipe prices are contingent upon approval of our design and specifications.  A $500 
engineering fee (per structure) will be charged for structures requiring a special submittal if cancelled any time during the submittal process.

Prices quoted are for truckload lots to accessible points by our trucks, at or near your jobsite.  Contractor responsible to unload all product.  
CP&P will not supply rigging or lifting/spreader bars.  Lifting devices will be credited upon return to CP&P office.  Trucks on site longer than 
an hour before unloading starts will be charged at $75 per hour wait time fee.

We are committed to making Concrete Pipe & Precast the preferred supplier for 
our customers by delivering outstanding value, continuous innovation, and an 

exceptional customer experience by consistently fulfilling our promise: 
"Not Just Concrete, Concrete Solutions."
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CONVERT EXISTING INLET TO

NEW MANHOLE.  PLACE NEW

MANHOLE LID IN PROPOSED

ROADWAY. SEE DETAIL, SHEET 9.

CONVERT EXISTING INLET TO

NEW MANHOLE.  PLACE NEW

MANHOLE LID IN PROPOSED

ROADWAY. SEE DETAIL, SHEET 9.

CONVERT EXISTING INLET TO

NEW MANHOLE.  PLACE NEW

MANHOLE LID IN PROPOSED

ROADWAY. SEE DETAIL, SHEET 9.

ADJUST TOP OF EXISTING

INLET TO MATCH PROPOSED

GRADE (IF REQUIRED)

REMOVE EXISTING INLET

AND 15" RCP

REMOVE EXISTING

INLET AND 15" RCP

TIE PROPOSED RCP

TO EXISTING MH

ROW LINE

SCHEDULE 40

PERFORATED PIPE

IN PLANTERS, TYP.

INV. 263.30

INV. 262.99

INV. 263.14

INV. 262.50

INV. 262.16

INV. 262.41

INV. 262.00

INV. 262.04

INV. 263.14

INV. 261.00

INV. 262.25

INV. 265.79

INV. 265.87

INV. 264.50

SCHEDULE 40

NON-PERFORATED

PIPE OUTSIDE OF

PLANTERS, TYP.

SCHEDULE 40 NON-PERFORATED

PIPE OUTSIDE OF PLANTERS, TYP.

SCHEDULE 40 OVERFLOW

DRAIN PIPE, TYP.

INV. 263.26

INV. 262.96

INV. 262.59

INV. 261.99

INV. 265.87

INV. 264.50

SCHEDULE 40 PERFORATED

DRAIN PIPE IN PLANTERS, TYP.

SCHEDULE 40

OVERFLOW DRAIN

PIPE, TYP.

INV. 265.70

INSTALL VDOT DI-3A

OPENING AND

CONNECT TO EX.

STRUCTURE 10097. SEE

STRUCTURE 1 DETAIL

SHEET 18.

TIE DRAIN PIPES INTO

EX. STRUCTURE 10097

INV. 264.20

ADJUST TOP OF EX.

STRUCTURE 10094 TO

MATCH PROPOSED

STREET GRADE

ADJUST TOP OF EX. STRUCTURE 9999

TO MATCH PROPOSED STREET GRADE

ADA COMPLIANT GRATE INLET (MDSHA STD. 374.85)

TOP = 265.75

INV. OUT = 263.55

12" RCP

ARL. CO. STD. MH-1

TOP = 265.90

INV. IN (10299) = 261.92

INV. OUT (10196) = 261.91

CONTRACTOR TO GRADE CURB

RAMP TO DRAIN TO NEARBY INLET

CONTRACTOR TO ADJUST GUTTER PAN TO

TIE INTO STRUCTURE ON BOTH SIDES.

TOP OF GRATE SHALL BE FLUSH WITH TOP

OF PAVEMENT.

SCHEDULE 40

OVERFLOW DRAIN

PIPE, TYP.

SCHEDULE 40

NON-PERFORATED

PIPE OUTSIDE OF

PLANTERS, TYP.

SCHEDULE 40

PERFORATED

DRAIN PIPE IN

PLANTERS, TYP.

TO DRAINAGE

STRUCTURE, TYP.

TO DRAINAGE

STRUCTURE, TYP.
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Feet

0 25 50

Drainage Divide

LEGEND

NEW / MODIFIED STORM SEWER 

#1

INSTALL VDOT DI-3A OPENING 2'-6"

NOM. LENGTH AND CONNECT TO EX.

STRUCTURE 10097

TOP = 266.30

4" PVC IN = 264.50 (OD)

4" PVC IN = 264.50 (PERF.)

EX. 15" RCP OUT = 262.20 (10094)

#2A

TRENCH DRAIN, 14' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.21

15" RCP OUT = 260.50 (2)

#2

ARL. CO. PCB-2, 4' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.38

4" PVC IN = 264.20 (OD)

4" PVC IN = 264.20 (PERF.)

6" PVC IN = 261.75 (2A)

15" RCP OUT = 260.00 (9880)

#3

VDOT DI-3B, 8' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.76

15" RCP OUT = 263.19 (1663 A)

#1663 A

CONVERT INLET TO MH

TOP = 265.71

4" PVC IN = 262.80 (PERF.)

4" PVC IN = 262.80 (PERF.)

6" PVC IN = 262.80 (3A)

15" RCP IN = 262.80 (3)

15" RCP OUT = 262.75 (1668)

#4

VDOT DI-3B, 8' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.75

4" PVC IN = 262.00 (OD)

4" PVC IN = 262.00 (OD)

4" PVC IN = 262.00 (PERF.)

15" RCP OUT = 261.65 (9846 A)

#5

VDOT DI-3B, 8' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.42

15" RCP OUT = 260.50 (9830 A)

#9846 A

CONVERT INLET TO MH

TOP = 265.74

15" RCP IN = 261.46 (4)

15" RCP OUT = 260.11 (24175)

#9830 A

CONVERT INLET TO MH

TOP = 265.72

4" PVC IN = 161.79 (PERF.)

6" PVC IN = 261.79 (5A)

15" RCP IN = 259.83 (5)

15" RCP OUT = 259.43 (9797)

NOTE:

FOR CONSTRUCTION PHASING,

SEE SHEET 26.

#5A

TRENCH DRAIN, 14' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.40

6" PVC OUT = 262.50 (9830 A)

#3A

TRENCH DRAIN, 14' NOM. LENGTH

TOP = 265.40

6" PVC OUT = 263.14 (1663 A)

Revisions Date

TYPICAL PLANTER DRAIN

PIPE ARRANGEMENT

SEE ARCH. PLANTER DETAIL SHEETS

FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

N.T.S.

#9903

EXIST.INLET

TOP = 263.97

4" PVC IN = 260.50(OD)

15" RCP OUT = 257.48 (9902)

TRANSPORTATION DIRECTOR

CONSTRUCTION COORDINATOR

PROJECT MANAGER

WATER, SEWER, STREETS BUREAU CHIEF

TRANIST BUREAU CHIEF

1   RFI 4

2   RFI 27

3   Stuart St Redesign

4   RFI 043

05-04-20

12-10-20

05-28-21

08-25-21

4
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ARDENT COMPANY, LLC  •  P.O. Box 879, McLean, Virginia 22101  •  Tel: 703.288.3250  •  Fax: 703.288.3251 

Ardent Job: 193-20 
 

October 7, 2021 
 

Mr. Dara Soum, P.E, 
Senior Transit Planner/Project Management Coordinator 
Arlington, VA 22201 
Tel. (office): 703-228-3202 
 
Re:  Contract No. 20–110-9-6 

Ballston MU Metro Station Area Improvements 
Arlington County 

 
Dear Mr. Soum, 

Ardent Company hereby submits another change order request for the removal of the 
concrete on top of garage roof. 

Per the suggestion made on the meeting on 10/7/2021, we have considered the use of 30 lbs 
air hammer drill to remove the concrete. We also understand that the building management fully 
comprehends the use of mechanized equipments create vibration and may create new cracks, 
widen the existing cracks, disintegrate/spall the ceiling concrete further than the existing 
condition. Building management will repair the ceiling slab if needed and during the demolition 
works the underground parking space will be cordoned off. 

Item# Description Qty Unit  Unit Price   Total  
CO8-1 Removal of Lean Concrete Fill 1 LS $50,779.00 $50,779.00  

Total Net Change to Contract $  50,779.00 
  
Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me. 
 

Sincerely, 
Ardent Company, LLC 
 
 
 
Arash Hooshangi, P.E. 
Managing Director 
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Labor

Classification Days Hours (ST) Hours (OT) Rate (hr) OT Rate (hr) Total
Foreman 15 8 43.76$               5,250.84$              
Laborer 15 8 27.56$               3,306.65$              
Laborer 15 8 25.33$               3,039.96$              
Laborer 15 8 24.18$               2,901.78$              
Laborer 15 8 24.18$               2,901.78$              
Laborer 15 8 24.18$               2,901.78$              

Total 20,302.79$            

Equipment

Equipment Days Hours (Active) Hours (Stby) Rate (Active) Rate (Stby) Total
Backhoe 15 2 0 35.76$               1,072.80$              
Pick up Truck, Silverado 1500 15 8 0 28.26$               3,391.20$              
Skid Steer, John Deere 317 15 8 0 29.63$               3,555.60$              
Service Truck 15 8 0 31.26$               3,751.20$              
Sweeper 15 8 0 27.16$               3,259.20$              

Total 15,030.00$            

Material

Material Supplier Quantity Unit Unit Price Unit Price + Tax Total
Dump Fee DC Materials 9 EA 210.00$             222.60$                     2,003.40$              
Hammer Drill + Air Compressor United Rentals 1 LS 1,819.46$          1,928.63$                  1,928.63$              
Blades/Chisel United Rentals 7 EA 50.00$               53.00$                       371.00$                 

Total 4,303.03$              

Subcontractor

Work Sub Contractor Day Hours Rate Lump Sum Total
Trucking 7 9 75.00$               4,725.00$              

Allowance (10%) 472.50$                
Total 5,197.50$              

39,636.00$         
5,945.40$           
5,197.50$           

Total 50,779.00$         

Base Cost Overhead and Profit (15%)
Subcontractor Cost Inc Overhead (10%)

Cost Breakdown For Removal of Lean Concrete Fill
Labor & Equipment Costs

Base Cost (Labor + Equipment + Material)
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2 items in your cart
Please complete your reservation

Cat Class: 110-1550

Air Paving Breaker, 30 lb. class

QTY: 2 at ~ $304 each
Duration: 10/11/2021 - 10/29/2021

WEB RATE $608

Edit Delete Save for Later

Cat Class: 100-3185

Towable Air Compressor, 175 to 195 CFM, Diesel Powered

QTY: 1 at ~ $757 each
Duration: 10/11/2021 - 10/29/2021

WEB RATE $757

Edit Delete Save for Later

JOBSITE ARDENT COMPANY LLC

SHIRLINGTON RD & 24TH RD S
X:SHIRLINGTON@24TH RD S

ARLINGTON, VA 22206

Contact

LEO PINEDA

(703) 677-7665

LEO@ARDENTCOMPANY.COM

Edit

RECEIVE Deliver to Jobsite + $225 Oct 11, 2021 8:00am

RETURN Request Pick-up Later + $225 Oct 29, 2021 8:00am

Edit

Estimated Cost
 (3 item) $1,928.63

 

 

Exclusive rates, only online.

Rent online to access your negotiated contract rates and exclusive web rates on all your rentals.



Reservation 2 items-ARDENT COMPANY LLC 857212  1. Jobsite  2. Delivery & Pickup 3. Billing
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Section E. Attachment A 
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  Attachment A

Contract No. 20-110-9-6

Ballstons MU Metro 

Proposed Change Order No. 16 Increased/Decreased Items

This CO Unit Price

CO4 Adjust Sanitary Manhole EA 1,329.00$  1.00 0.00 11.00 1,329.00$     14,619.00$           

18 Catch Basin, Arlington County PCB-2 or VDOT DI-3B, 8' Length EA 6,000.00$  4.00 0.00 1.00 6,000.00$     6,000.00$             

21 15" Pipe, RCP Class II, In Place Up to 6' Deep LF 90.00$       114.00 0.00 12.00 90.00$          1,080.00$             

26 Abandon & Fill Existing Catch Basin/Inlet EA 1,000.00$  1.00 0.00 1.00 1,000.00$     1,000.00$             

27 Abandon & Fill 15" RCP LF 15.00$       140.00 0.00 140.00 15.00$          2,100.00$             

28 Adjust Catch Basin to New Grade EA 1,500.00$  3.00 0.00 3.00 1,500.00$     4,500.00$             

36 Remove and Reset Fire Hydrant EA 5,500.00$  1.00 0.00 1.00 5,500.00$     5,500.00$             

49 F&I Light Pole Foundation EA 1,500.00$  17.00 0.00 8.00 1,500.00$     12,000.00$           

53 F&I Building Light Fixture EA 350.00$     3.00 0.00 3.00 350.00$        1,050.00$             

58 Relocate Telecome Junction Box/ Vault EA 1,500.00$  2.00 0.00 2.00 1,500.00$     3,000.00$             

60 Lower Telecome Line Beneath New Storm Drain Pipe LS 5,000.00$  1.00 0.00 1.00 5,000.00$     5,000.00$             

61 Lower Electrical Duckbank Beneath Planter LS 5,000.00$  1.00 0.00 1.00 5,000.00$     5,000.00$             

128 Comm Handhole (Junction Box County St'd. TS4-6) EA 1,500.00$  9.00 0.00 3.00 1,500.00$     4,500.00$             

(36,111.00)$          

Total Amount

                      Total Net Amount

Increase/Decrease
Unit Unit Price Original 

Quantity

Previous 

Quantity 

Adjustment

Bid Item 

No. 
Item Description

Page 1 of 1
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Dara Soum 12/20/21
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